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STATE COACH

Spins a wide web

Marc Webb was a classy midfielder as a player with
Perth and Subiaco. Now he has become a master
juggler.

And his ability to keep everything moving in
unison will be the key to success for Claremont and
the WA team this season.

No WAFL coach has had a busier schedule.
Webb's main job in 2013 was to mentor Claremont’s
quest for consecutive State league flags. Just to add
a degree of difficulty to the task, he must also guide
the Tigers’ defence of their Foxtel Cup crown.

But there is a third prong to Webb’s campaign
as the coach of the WAFL combination to take on
the mighty VFL in Northam next month. That is in
addition to running his own financial company.

While his work with Claremont is nothing new,
adding the State team responsibilities has forced
Webb to be a very clever time manager.

However, a chat with one of his WA assistant
coaches has given the Simpson medallist the
confidence he can keep all the balls in the air and
steer the Black Swans to an improved performance
against a combination that has proven highly
problematic for the WAFL.

“I've looked to get as much help as | can,” said
Webb as he poured over the names of the initial
squad announced this week.

“One of my assistants is (East Perth coach) Brian
Dawson, who has coached the State team before
so on our first selection night | sat down to pick his
brains on how to handle the role.

“I've got some good people around me so | can
outsource some of the duties and Claremont has the
beauty of a first-round bye in the Foxtel Cup so that
helps a bit”

Joining Webb on the WA team match committee
are Dawson, former Royals player Adam Pickering,
ex-Fremantle, Western Bulldogs and Claremont
midfielder Brad Wira and Tigers official Wayne Orsi,
who will serve as chairman of selectors.

While State duty has normally been viewed as
an honour reserved for the best 22 players in the
competition, the selection team has adopted the
approach of picking a line-up capable of knocking
off the Big V, not necessarily trying to manage a
combination of individuals.

Webb is in another unique position of being a
WA coach with State team playing experience. He
was part of the squad that was humbled by the VFL
in Melbourne in 2007. WA then lost to the Vics by 55
points in 2010.

And he believed in some previous attempts the
Black Swans might have taken the wrong strategy
into interstate competition.

“We will be concentrating on getting the right
balance,”Webb said.

“Some may ask why a certain in-form player isn't
in the team but it might be the top-10 players in the
competition are inside on-ballers and we can't have
all of them.

“So while we want in-form players we want to
make sure we have people to cover all areas.”

Although rookie-listed AFL players are available
for selection under interstate rules, it is highly
unlikely either WA or Victoria will include any.

An injury to Jeremy McGovern (Claremont) has
ruled him out of the match while Subiaco’s Callum
Sinclair was recently elevated to West Coast’s senior
list.

And the VFL has indicated it wants to showcase
local talentand will shy away from the AFL-registered
players.

However, Webb said he wouldn’t overlook
former national league stars if they deserved a spot
and believed Perth’s Paul Bevan, Paul Bower from
Peel, East Perth ruckman Paul Johnson and Andrew
Strijk (West Perth) would be considered for duty.

WA are planning four training sessions before
the interstate battle and both teams will travel to
Northam the day before the match.



Claremont: Mark Seaby, Jake Murphy,
lan Richardson, Trinity Handley, Ryan Neates,
David Crawford, Anton Hamp.

East Fremantle: Stephen Dodd,
Andrew Stephen, Rory O’'Brien

East Perth: Paul Johnson, Garry Moss,
Josh Smith, Craig Wulff, Brendan Lee.

Peel: Paul Bower, Marlon Motlop.
Perth: Paul Bevan.
South Fremantle: Sean Tighe.

Subiaco: Brett Mahoney,
Jarrod Kayler-Thomson, Jason Bristow.

Swan Districts: Kyle Hams, Graham Jetta,
Tallan Ames, Tim Geappen, Wayde Twomey.

West Perth: Steven Browne, Aaron Black,
Jay van Berlo, Andrew Strijk, Shane Nelson,
Rohan Kerr.

Marc Webb




Rising Star

The christian name Matthew
has proven very popular among
those vying for the early lead in
the 2013 WAFL Combined Past
Players and Officials rising star
award.

Claremont’s Matthew Davies
has joined Perth’s Matthew Boyle
on the top line with eight votes.
West Perth’s Nick Rodda, who has
polled in four matches this season
is also at the head of the tally.

Another Matthew, this time
Matthew Johnson from West
Perth, has seven votes, alongwith
Claremont’s Sam Fong.

To be eligible players must
have notched eight games or less
at the start of the 2013 season
and be aged 21 years or under at
the end of the season.

Votes do not need to be
awarded.

ROUND 5 VOTES

Subiaco v Claremont

3.  SamFong (C)

2.  Matthew Davies (C)

1.  Simon Moore (S)
Swan Districts v South Frem
3. Kirk Ugle (SD)

2.  Charlie Cameron (SD)
1.  Jesse Manton (SD)
West Perth v Peel

3. Nick Rodda (WP)

2. =

1.  Matthew Johnson (WP)
Perth v East Fremantle

3.  Ryan Lester-Smith (EF)
2. =

1.  Jackson Sketcher (P)

LEADING VOTE GETTERS FOR 2013
8.  Matthew Davies (C), Matthew Boyle (P), Nick Rodda (WP)
Sam Fong (C), Matthew Johnson (WP).

7
6.  Ryan Lester-Smith (EF)
5

Charlie Cameron (SD), Kirk Ugle (SD)

Player of the Year

A raft of players have launched
their challenge to East Perth
ruckman Paul Johnson in the
race for this year’s Osborne Park
Volkswagen WAFL Player of the
Year award.

The Royals had a bye so
Johnson couldn’t add to his five-
vote tally atop the competition
leaderboard.

However, East Fremantle’s
Rory O’Brien has polled votes in
consecutive outings to join five
players on four votes.

Two members of Claremont’s
unbeaten line-up, Jake Murphy
and Jeremy McGovern, are also
on the second line. But McGovern
will miss more than a month of
action because of a broken leg.

The winner will receive a prize
valued to $1500.

Osbome Park
Volkswagen

ROUND 5 VOTES

Subiaco v Claremont

3.  Jake Murphy (C)

2.  Ryan Neates (C)

1.  Jason Bristow (S)
Swan Districts v South Frem
3.  Kirk Ugle (SD)

2.  Tony Notte (SD)

1. Ryan Cook (SF)

West Perth v Peel

3. Matt Guadagnin (WP)
2. Rohan Kerr (WP)

1. Paul Bower (PT)
Perth v East Fremantle

3.  Bradd Dalziell (EF)

2. Paul Bevan (P)

1. Rory O’Brien (EF)

LEADING VOTE GETTERS FOR 2013

5. Paul Johnson (EP)

4.  Jeremy McGovern (C), Jake Murphy (C), Rory O'Brien (EF),
Daniel O'Sullivan (P), Rohan Kerr (WP)

Rodriguez Shield

The Rodriguez Shield is awarded
to the most consistent WAFL
club of the season, with points
allocated across all three grades.
Clubs are awarded 10 points for
every league win and four points
for a reserves or colts win.

2013 TALLY BOARD

Claremont 66
East Fremantle 58
West Perth 52
Perth 46
Swan Districts 32
East Perth 26
Subiaco 24
South Fremantle 16
Peel 4

Leading goalkicker award

Swan Districts’ Tim Geappen
has enhanced his claim to
an interstate guernsey next
month with a string of strong
performances near the goals in
recent matches.

Geappen has overtaken Anton
Hamp (Claremont) and Josh
Smith (East Perth) to take the lead

in the battle for the Bernie Naylor
Medal. He has 14 goals, including
four against South Fremantle in
round five.

One of the big surprises is
Perth captain Paul Bevan. Not
renowned as a high scorer, Bevan
has 11 goals from four matches.

LEADING HOME-AND-AWAY GOALKICKERS AFTER ROUND 5

14. Tim Geappen (SD)
13. Anton Hamp (C)

11. Paul Bevan (P), Josh Smith (EP)

10. lan Richardson (C)

9.  Ryan Lester-Smith (EF), Max Duffy (EF), Matthew Johnson (WP),

Kyle Reimers (P)

% Osborne Park Volkswagen

435 Scarborough Beach Rd, Osborne Park
o www.osborneparkvolkswagen.com.au

Ph: (08) 6365 5749

Das Auto.



Teams playing this week are:

Home Claremont East Frem South Frem Peel West Coast Hawthorn
Away West Perth East Perth Subiaco Swan Dist Carlton Fremantle
Tracey Lewis Clint Wheeldon Karl Langdon
Football Budget ABC Radio 3 6PR
CL EF S SO WC H CL EF SF SD WC H ("- CL EF SF SD WC H
Total: 15 Total: 16 = ) Total: 14
Russell Reid Ross Lewis Chris Mitsopoulos
The West Australian thewest.com.au SportFM
WP EF SF SD WC H CL EF SF SD WC H CL EF SF SD C °F
Total: 15 Total: 17 Total: 17
Shaun McManus Dave Lindsay Corbin Middlemas
Nova 93.7 ; Sunday Times/Sport FM ABC
et
CL EF SF SD WC F v CL EF SF SD WC H CL EF SF SD WC H
Total: 15 y Total: 16 Total: 16

Dean Clairs
94.5FM

Andrea Damonse
Football Budget

2
i

WP EF SF SD WC H
Total: 18 Total: 12

Tweets of the week

@bradddalziell18 - Also credit to @PerthFC today big improvers of
the year and will play finals

@mattcappa (Matt Cappeluti) - Collingwood v Hawthorn (on

Seven now) will be the last AFL/VFL/WAFL game to be shown on
analogue TV in Perth after 50+ years.

@corbinmiddlemas - First time since 1985 South Fremantle have
started the season 0-4 #wafl

@jroberts3888 -Who does Pav play for in the WAFL???

@Thelistmanager (Terry Wallace) - Ch 7 please get your vision

right. When you are talking about Matty Stokes don't play vision
of Motlop #nearenoughnotgoodenough

WP EF SF SD WC H

CL EF SF SD WC H
Total: 16

A

Here’s what some of our followers -- and those football fanatics that we follow -- had to say about all things football
last week.

e

@realnaitanui (Nic Naitanui) - The ghetto bird is hovering over my
roof,need sleep #policechopper #6056problems

@barrettdamian (Damian Barrett) - Well done to Gieschen for

admitting @AFL error on the O’Brien-Hodge collision. Still waiting
though for MRP to admit wrong on Thomas in Rd1

@frisco_butch - @SFFCBulldogs looking forward to a 4 quarter

effort against Subi next week! Still some positives today. When we
gel, look out! #SF13#WAFL

@AFL_PKeane (Patrick Keane) - Frem v Ess attracted the biggest
TV audience for a Perth-based home & away game in the past
decade,averaging 1.33 million viewers nationally
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IRON MAN 3 (DISNEY)

MARVEL'S Iron Man 3 pits brash-but-brilliant industrialist Tony
Stark (Iron Man) against an enemy whose reach knows no
bounds.

When Stark finds his personal world destroyed at his enemy’s
hands, he embarks on a harrowing quest to find those responsible.
This journey, at every turn, will test his mettle. With his back
against the wall, Stark is left to survive by his own devices, relying
on his ingenuity and instincts to protect those closest to him.

As he fights his way back, Stark discovers the answer to the

question that has secretly haunted him: does the man make the
suit or does the suit make the man?

Iron Man 3 stars Robert Downey Jr, Gwyneth Paltrow, Don
Cheadle, Guy Pearce, Rebecca Hall, Stephanie Szostak, James
Badge Dale with Jon Favreau and Ben Kingsley.

Opens in cinemas on April 24.

ESCAPE FROM PLANET EARTH (ROADSHOW)

FAMED astronaut Scorch Supernova finds himself trapped by evil
forces on the distant “Dark Planet” (aka Earth) where only his nerdy

brother Gary can save him in Escape from Planet Earth, an all-new 3D
animated family comedy-adventure.

Planet Baab’s most celebrated space traveler, Scorch Supernova
(voiced by Brendan Fraser), is a global hero whose interplanetary
exploits are televised for the enjoyment of his ardent fans. With the help
of his brainy brother Gary (Rob Corddry), head BASA Mission Control,
Scorch has become a legend, winning the love of beautiful television
reporter Gabby Babblebrock (Sofia Vergara) and the devotion of Gary'’s
hero-worshipping son Kip (Jonathan Morgan Heit).

When BASA's no-nonsense chief, Lena (Jessica Alba), intercepts a
distress signal from the Dark Planet, a notoriously dangerous world in
the far reaches of the universe, Scorch jumps at the chance to attempt
the once-in-a-lifetime rescue mission. But Gary tries to discourage his
bother from making the trip, knowing that no intergalactic explorer has
ever returned from the faraway world (also known as Earth).

Scorch realizes too late that he has been lured into a deadly ambush
set by the power-crazed paramilitary leader General Shanker (William
Shatner). When the trap snaps shut, imprisoning Scorch and some of
the most brilliant minds in the universe, Gary rushes to their aid. What

he discovers is a plot of interplanetary proportions that only his brains
and Scorch’s brawn can stop.

In cinemas April 18.
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CLAREMONT V WEST PERTH
Claremont Oval

It's the battle of the two WAFL
heavyweights of 2013.

West Perth and Claremont are
both undefeated - the only teams
in the competition to still have
that honour after four matches
- and each will want to use the
other as a yardstick by which to
gauge their season development.

Injuries have hurt the Tigers in
recent weeks with Luke Blackwell
and Jeremy McGovern sidelined
by lower leg wounds.

But Marc Webb's combination
has plenty of firepower. And if
lan Richardson, Anton Hamp and
Chad Jones can get their hands
on the ball they loom as strong
offensive weapons.

The fixture throws up a juicy
personal battle between Tiger big
man Mark Seaby and his former
teammate Chris Keunen, who has
been a pillar of strength to West
Perth.

If Keunen can bring Rohan
Kerr, Matt Guadagnin and Mark
Hutchings into the contest, the
Falcons have the talent to trouble
the double defending premiers.

The Tigers have, at times,
started first quarters slowly while
adjusting to opposition defensive
tactics, giving the Falcons an
opportunity to create a buffer on
the scoreboard by attacking hard
and early.

Overall: Claremont 103 West
Perth 147 Draw 1

P
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EAST FREMANTLEV EAST PERTH
East Fremantle Oval
Victory is the aim for every team
but the manner in which East
Fremantle claimed the points
over Perth in last Sunday will have
shaken a few at Shark Park during
the week.

However, the  two-point
win over Perth in controversial
circumstances in round five will
also give some young Sharks the
confidence to back their talents
no matter the team’s predicament.

And some fresh-faced players
have been important to East
Fremantle in recent weeks.

Ryan Lester-Smith has adopted
some of the traits of father Neil, a
former East Fremantle champion,
by proving to be a reliable goal-
kicker and ruckman Cam Symonds
has been effective up forward and
on the ball.

Symonds will have his hands
full against an East Perth team
stacked with plenty of tall timber.

Stopping the WAFLs No.1
ruckman Paul Johnson is that first
task for the Sharks. But then the
Royals have the option of using
Scott Lycett and Josh Smith as
followers.

The Sharks will need to shut
down Johnson and limit Smith
and veteran Craig Wulff from
getting much of the ball, forcing
the Royals to play the ball through
less familiar avenues.

The battle between two
old heads, Wulff and Sharks
counterpart  Richard  Hadley,

promises to be an exciting duel.

Overall: East Fremantle 181
East Perth 142 Draw 2

. Haiden Schloithe

—_—

by Andred Damonsé .
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SOUTH FREMANTLE V SUBIACO
Fremantle Oval

South Fremantle has been
competitive despite not winning
agame, though that could change
against Subiaco which sits just one
game above the Bulldogs on the
premiership ladder.

The shorthanded Bulldogs
were once again unable to execute
down the stretch last week despite
an improved second half and let
Swan Districts claim the points.

But South Fremantle coach
Paul Hasleby is confident there
has been improvement in his line-
up over the first four rounds. Ryan
Cook has shown solid leadership
and Mitch Banner has impressed
in midfield.

And the central corridor will
be where the Bulldogs will have
to produce their best defensive
efforts. Toby Bairstow and an
improving Haiden Schloithe will
be crucial in that region.

Stopping the influence of
Subiaco’s Jason Bristow will be
the key to any South Fremantle
strategy. Bristow’s passion to win
the ball in congestion has set
up plenty of the Lions' forward
presses this season.

Though the Lions were held
to their lowest score against
Claremont last week, scoring their
firstgoal midway through the third
quarter, they can manufacture a
raft of goal opportunities when
their on-ballers dominate.

And the Bulldogs
will have to be wary
of Jarrod Kayler-
Thomson when he is
able to drift forward.

Overall: South
Fremantle 179
Subiaco 145
Draw 3

ST T B, I —

PEEL V SWAN DISTRICTS
Bendigo Bank Stadium

Peel has played at a level not
reflective of its record this
season but will need to find a
cohesiveness sadly lacking in its
first four outings to trouble Swan
Districts.

The Thunder have
traditionally been short on
experienced talent but with
Paul Bower, James Hawksley and
Matt Orzel they have the on-
field guidance to marshal a still-
developing line-up. The return
of Fremantle squad member Vic
Michie after he was relegated
to the reserves for disciplinary
reasons last week will boost the
home team.

A strong start could just be
the most important aspect to
Peel’s challenge in round six.

Like Forrest Gump’s box of
chocolates it is hard to know
what to expect from the black
and whites in 2013.

There have been strong
performances, such as in the win
over East Fremantle in round one,
the disappointing return against
Claremont, and some indifferent
form in the triumph over South
Fremantle last week.

Yet Swans can play some of
the most exciting football in the
competition. Tony Notte can pull
down marks from anywhere, Kirk
Ugle has bobbed up as a valuable
goal kicker and rookie Charlie
Cameron has given glimpses of
his talents.

However, there s
something about Bendigo
Bank Stadium that brings
opposition teams back to
the fore and if Peel can
capitalise on the local
conditions its  first
league win of the year
mightn't be far away.

Mitch Green is
in line to play his
50th match for the
Thunder.

Overall: Peel 9
Swan Districts 32

Viv Michie
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Colts - Saturday, April 20, 9.10am, Claremont Oval

ACE CINEMAS are proud sponsors of

the WAFL Litle Lsugq.le

THLE

J@ Claremont Football Club

COLOURS: Blue and Gold Coach: Ben Dyer

_W West Perth Football Club

COLOURS: Red and Blue Coach: Craig Thomas

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Bhds
2 BENTLEY, Maximilian 23/05/95 Subiaco JFC/Scotch 1 af\'l‘tﬁ'sillml?kl? 075 10;95 Edgerater Woodvale JFC
2 , Kirl 03/07/94 in Gin
3 ANDERSON, Jake 14/08/95 - Scarborough JFC 3 JETTA-BOLTON, Isaiah 203/3  Bruce Rock
4 BAUM, Isaac 09/01/96 Boxwood Hills / Scotch 4 MOULTON, Tyson 23/01/96 Wanneroo JFC
5 BYRNE, Corey 05/05/95  Royals - Albany 2 kﬁ‘c’ﬁ‘é{'ﬁiruf"“ lgfggjgg fingzwlay J|F<'( i
, William oondalup Kinross
7 LAW, Jordan 25/08/95 Wembley Downs JFC 7 SHADBOLT, Thomas 14/08/94 Wanneroo
8 ABBOTT, Brenden 01/01/95 Royals - Albany !9} g:{g}\\’;ﬁl, JJeslse ;3;8;535 mrvgidé ?Frsenwood JFC
, Joel 4 5 itfor
11 LIM,Ryan 20/03/96 West FoastJFC / Hale 11 ACRES, Baniel 57/07/94 Wanneroo
12 FIEGERT, Joel 03/02/95 Ord River Magpies 11 MAXWELL, Jack 02/05/95  Joondalup Kinross JFC
13 COURT, Harrison 03/03/96 Wembley Downs JFC }g ZIAE:‘.II-.é_,r}'hIomas wwgg Svcﬁa? R(i1 J§||:e( JFC
’ , lan itfor
14 HARDISTY, Jared 07/03/%6  MaristJFC 16 ROBERTSON, Nicholas 03/06/95  Joondalup Kinross JFC
15 MCCRACKEN, Harrison 07/07/95 Marist JFC/ Hale 17 MEADOWS, Luke 16/11/94 Kingsley
16 BARRASS, Thomas 08/10/95 Scarborough JFC / Hale }g CP&RgEe m;:;lll:ll ?3532532 Wmm jFE
, i
17 BEVAN, Samuel 12/06/96 Wembley Downs JFC/ Hale 20  CORNISH, Dylan 23/03/95 Nukari
20  WATERMAN, Alec 19/08/96 Marist JFC 21 MUNNS, Dein 28/09/95 Jurien Bay
23 BEISSEL, Luke 06/07/96 Quinns JFC
21 TAYLOR, Harry 09/08/96 Tambellup / Halg 3 SMITH, Ashley 10/06/96 Whitford JFC
23 CARRUTHERS, Jack 08/04/95 Lake Grace / Aquinas 25  BEUTEL, Nicholas 13/12/95  Joondalup Kinross JFC
24 HUMPHRY, Sam 23/03/96 Wembley Downs JFC/ Hale %g ;Illl\EElJlm‘NﬁIEl[ldjrew %Z;g;gg Wﬁe\fﬂaée]rF\éloodvale JFC
. R -NEL, James itfor
25 WILSON, Patrick 13/07/94 University / Hale 29 ORFORD, Thomas 14/02/95  Edgewater Woodvale JFC
26 PRENDIVILLE, Jack 10/11/95 Swanbourne JFC/ Scotch 31  PARDI, Jaice 07/04/95 Ocean Ridge
28 EDWARDS, St 06/07/95 Royals - Alb 32 EGAN, Kyle 24/12/95 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
2 POWELL even 17;09;95 T°ya5 ; 2Ny 33 PHILLIPS, Jarrod 28/01/95  Ocean Ridge
, Rowen owns - broome 34  HANGAN, Benjamin 23/06/95 Joondalup Kinross JFC
30  SKEEN, Brandon 29/03/95 Halls Creek 35 gﬂ&]l_(ﬂlﬂl%gaplsh " 10504;96 Wﬁn?alg;}FK(inrossJFC
; _ 36 , Timothy 29/07/94 itfor
31 WATSON, Francis 29/09/95 Yardgee - Halls Creek 38 SILVER, Harrison 19/05/99 Kulin Kondinin
32 ROSHER, Luke 14/01/95 Wembley Downs JFC/ Hale 39 SIMCOCK, Ryan 18/01/95 Ocean Ridge JFC
40 CAMERON, Darcy 18/07/95  North Albany 41 CORKIN, Nathan 09/04/96  Whitford JFC
44 HOUSE, Timm 26/05/95 Gnowangerup 44 NOLAN, Joshua 07/07/96 Joondalup Kinross JFC
48  MCADAM, Shane 28/05/95 Halls Creek / Hale
Colts Scoreboard 1¢ 2m 3 4th
Umpires Field: Tim Giles, Matt Dodgson, Jason O'Malley Claremont
N Boundary: Simon Van de Lee, Ryan O'Callghan, Brendan Frawley
Harvey Norman Goal: George Eastwood, Jason Tyrell West Perth

Reserves - Saturday, April 20, 11.40am, Claremont Oval

TRREES

_& Claremont Football Club

COLOURS: Blue and Gold Coach: Ross McQueen

-W West Perth Football Club

COLOURS: Red and Blue Coach: Paul Sanzone

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds
1 CHIDGZEY, Nicholas 30/05/84 East Fremantle FC [ CRISP, Marc 25/01/87 Kulin Kondinin
2 YU, Keifer 06/04/91 Broome / Marist JFC/ Hale 9 MANZONE, Trent 27/07/91 Aspley
11 FOSTER, Andrew 31/08/85  East Fremantle FC/FFC 13 ANTONIO, Brayden 09/08/94 Oumns District JFC
13 TURNER, Gibson 20/07/93 Palmerston 16 JOHNSON, Matthew 05/09/94 Whitford JFC
18 SIBOSADO, Case 13/10/90  Oakleigh Chargers 17 FOWLER, Matthew 1171091 Southport
23 CRONIN. Ricar gh > hard 20 MARUSIC, Shaun 24/03/92  Frankston

, Richard 17/11/87 Albany - Royals 22 SHANNON. Kristooh 09/08/02 Quinns JKC
28 KNOTT, Keegan 20/07/92 - North Beach AFC 2 STOCKLEVFrank 070390 Wihiford JFC
30 TAYLOR, Thomas 10/08/92 Tambellup /Hale 25 BARTHOLOMEW, Raymond 28/04/85  Quinns JFC
33 GOYDER, Matthew 05/05/93 Cottelsoe JFC 26 MORROW, Joseph 27/11/89 Wanneroo JFC
34 SMITH, Liam 04/11/91 Lynwood Ferndale JFC 28  ELISSEQU, Alex 30/01/92 Whitford JFC
35  BREAKEY, Hugo 02/08/93 Swanbourne JFC 29  MASCOULIS, Michael 27/01/93 Northern Knights
37  FALCONER, Luke 14/05/93 West Coast JFC 31 THRUM, Jack 17/05/93 Ocean Ridge JFC
38 CRISTINELLI, Coleman 11/12/91 Albany - Railways 33 SAYLOR, Anthony 31/05/85 Dianella Morley
B Dt i ey o 3 UL

, an oyals H J

44 RICHARDSON, Jack 15/02/93  Swanbourne JFC 37 DONALDSON, Joshua 04/05/91 - Whitford JFC
45 AITKEN ) 38  EMBLEY, James 27/03/89 Bassendean JFC

, Jordan 28/03/92 - West CoastFC/Hale 39 LATHAM, Joel 03/04/92  Wanneroo JFC
46 BOWERING, Tom 1512/93  Railways 41 VAN BERLO, Mitchell 01/10/93  Whitford JFC
47 JOHNSON, Jacob 29/05/87  StMarys 43 MCPHEE, Mitchell 08/04/93  Edgewater Woodvale JFC
49  MURRAY, Hamish 29/08/94 Swanbourne JFC/ Scotch 46  CURNOW, Samuel 26/09/92 Royals
50  DANIHER, Ben 13/10/93 Hale 48  MCNAMARA, Benjamin 28/03/94 Mukinbuddin
51  LIM, Brendon 01/05/94 Hale / West Coast JFC 50  REGAN, Jacob 09/04/94 Quinns JFC
54  TAYLOR, Benjamin 31/12/93 Tambellup / Hale 51  BONNEY, Shane 31/03/91 Brigades
55  CURTIN, Thomas 17/12/93 Ongerup 52 g%ﬁﬁ"ﬁ% :larlilles 05/04/93 m{nfe JSCJ i
57 LAMONT, Sam 21/12/93  Royals Football Club gg PO LIN, Mitche 3%8%2 Qui::noerFC
58  TILLEY, Joshua 01/12/93 West Coast JFC 57 WILHEL’M, Blake 1/09/92 Wanneroo
59  MORGAN, Mackenzie 22/06/94 North Beach JFC 58 GERAGHTY. Martin 15/02/94 Whitford JFC
61  COLVIN, Jake 01/01/94 Marist JFC . p
62 MALONE, Yavier 28/03/9%  Marist JFC /Trinity A powierick o ‘,(‘,’,']‘g,fs%';,j ¢
64  MCPHEE, Jack 13/04/94 North Albany Foothall Club 63  LYNCH, Aidan 27/09/94 Edgewater Woodvale JFC
66  SMITH, Mitchell 13/01/94 Kent Districts / Hale 65  MONEY, Samuel 22/01/94 Ocean Ridge JFC
67  SALOMONE, Luke 28/04/94 Marist JFC/ Aquinas 66  CHALMERS, Corey 24/11/94 Quinns District JFC
68  SHAW, Nicholas 12/04/92 Mt Lawley
69  GAJEWSKI, Nick 11/11/94 Scotch Reserves Scoreboard 1st zﬂd

Umpires Field: Jerome Mohen, Nick Pinelli, Mark Worrobec Claremont
Harvey Norman Boundary: Tim Lefroy, Sean Moylan, Jason Dick
1 O Goal: Sally Boud, Steve Gaensler West Perth
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League - Saturday, April 20, 2.10pm, Claremont Oval

Broadcast: ABC TV, Information Radio (990AM)

TIGERS |
Claremont Foothall Club . West Perth Football Club
: 3: COLOURS: Navy and Gold Coach: Marc Webb \ H____._,-/J COLOURS: Red and Blue Coach: Bill Monaghan
No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds
From Games From Games
1 CHIDGZEY, Nicholas 3 30005/84 FastFremantleFC 76 o s 1 BLACK, Aaron 1 25112/52 Kinglsey JFC B s s
2 YU, Keifer 1 06/04/91  Broome /Marist JFC/Hale13 o cor 2 SALECIC, Jason (O 1 01/06/84  Quinns JFC 203 e
4 RICHARDSON. | : 11087 WestCostJFC mn 3 STRUK, Andrew 1 18/10/87  (Carine JFC 6 s s
lan /1087 WestCoastlfC 12 v e 4  KERR, Rohan 10 17/11/91 Carlton b e
5 MURPHY, Jake (V() 1 18/01/90  Cottesloe JFC/Scotch 72 wevvveeees v 5 JONES, Jordan 10 29/06/90 Geelong Falcons 67
6  MEDHURST, Paul 1 11/12/81  Wembley Downs JFC 48 .ooveeeeers covvvrrnnnee 6  CRISP, Marc 1 25/01/87  Kulin Kondinin
8  BROWNE, Andrew (C) 1 14/05/84  Swanbourne JFC/FFC 105 ovvevee cvvvverren 7  BROWNE, Steven 1 01/02/89  Whitford JFC
9  DAVIES, Matthew 1 12/10/91  Scarborough JFC [ 8  HUTCHINGS, Mark 0 25/05/91  Coolbinia JFC/WCE 60 s i
10 FONG, Sam 1 04/04/93 WestCoastIFC/Hale 8 o o 9 MANZONE, Trent 5 2781 Aspley T e
10  GUADAGNIN, Matthew 1 17/10/83  Southern Cross 145 s s
11 FOSTER, Andrew 5 31/08/85  East Fremantle FC/FFC 109 ..o coereveveens
. 11 TSALIKIS, Anthony 1 20/03/83  Ocean Ridge JFC 156 s e
12 WINMAR, Nicholas 1 27/04/91  Scarborough JFC LN 12 HUNT, Daniel 1 08/05/84  South Fremantle 135
14  HOLT, Aaron 1 19/02/91  West Coast JFC/Scotch 30 wvoevrvvee cvvvvvriee 13 ANTONIO, Brayden 1 09/08/94  Quinns District JFC 2 .
17 HANDLEY, Trinity 1 11/03/84  West Coast JFC L/ ——— 14  NELSON, Shane 1 11/05/93  Edgewater Woodvale JFC 19
18  SIBOSADO, Casey 1 13/10/90  Oakleigh Chargers 35 e svrennneen 16 JOHNSON, Matthew 1 05/09/94  Whitford JFC
19 CRAWFORD, David 1 14/07/83  MosmanParkJFC 183 e o 17 FOWLER, Matthew 5 11710/91  Southport
20 JONES, Chad 1 15/06/84  HaleNOMEDMWCE 111 s e 18 VANBERLO, Jay (VC) 1 18/09/88  Whitford JFC
. 19  KEUNEN, Christopher 2 07/10/83 ST Bernards 0C
22 NEATES, Ryan 1 21/06/91  Carine JFC 29 e et
20  MARUSIC, Shaun 10 24/03/92  Frankston 0 e e
23 CRONIN, Richard 1. /8T Albany - Royals 0 v 21 RASMUSSEN, Laine 1 00493 SorentoDUNCaigliC 18w cor
24  ANDREWS, Mitchell 5 05/12/86  Broadbeach /West Perth FC 54 .....covvees v 22 SHANNON, Kristopher 1 09/08/92  Quinns JFC D
25  LAURIE, Jesse 1 21/09/90  Denmark Walpole FC/Port Adel59  vovvvevvvess e 23 TEDESCO, Luke (VC) 1 08/03/87  Wanneroo JFC L
26  HAMP, Anton 1 21/07/92  West Coast JFC LT 24 STOCKLEY, Frank 1 07/03/90  Whitford JFC
27 SEABY, Mark 12 01/05/84  Mukinbudin 7T s 25  BARTHOLOMEW, Raymond (V)1 28/04/85  Quinns JFC
30  TAYLOR, Thomas 1 10/08/92 Tambellup/Hale B s 26 MORROW, Joseph 1 2771V8 - Wanneroo JFC
31 THOMSON.J : 1802088 Scotch /WCE % 29  MASCOULIS, Michael 10 27/01/93  Northern Knights | IO
rJames 0288 Stch/WCEE 76 e 30  BRADLEY, Kepler 0 13/11/85 Kingsley JFC/FFC 33 e e
32 SCHAMMER, Byron 7 21/06/85  West Adelaide / FFC 70 e e 33 SAVLOR, Anthony 1 31/05/85  Dianella Morley 69
33 GOYDER, Matthew T 05/05/93  Cottelsoe JFC T — 36  PETTIGREW, Michael 1 16/03/85 Whitford JFC L
34 SMITH, Liam 2 04/11/91  Lynwood Ferndale JFC 4 ..cccccvers v 38 EMBLEY, James 3 27/03/89  Bassendean JFC 17 e i
35  BREAKEY, Hugo 1 02/08/93 Swanbourne JFC 0 o i 40  MELLINGTON, Joshua 0 29/12/92  Murray Bushrangers/FFC 22 ...cccce wvvvevcinns
36 WILLIAMS. John 10 08/10/88 Essendon 17 44  RODDA, Nicholas 1 06/07/94  Whitford JFC T e v
X ) 47  MANNING, Kody 1 28/09/91  Ocean Ridge JFC 27 e i
48  MCGINNITY, Patrick 0 18/02/89  Marist JEFC/WCE 30 e e
52  BATTERHAM, James 1 05/04/93  (Carine JFC 1
50 DANIHER, Ben 1 13/10/93  Hale 0 e s 59 ROHDE, Drew 1 31/08/93  Whitford JFC 1
Rushed Rushed
AFL Listed Players AFL Listed Players

team lists supplied by WAFL clubs

* Game tallies include Foxtel Cup

WAFL Match Facts Scorehoard

Played at Claremont Oval League 1st 2nd 3rd 4th
Overall: Claremont 103 West Perth 147 Draw 1

Past 10 meetings: Claremont 8 West Perth 2 Claremont

Past 10 at Claremont: Claremont 7 West Perth 3

Clare highest score v WP 35.15 (225) Round 19, 1981 West Perth

WP highest score v Clare 27.10 (172) Round 17, 1934 H

Clare lowest score vWP 1.7 (13) Round 13, 1995 U m p Ires

WP lowest score v Clare 3.6 (24) Round 17, 1996 Field: Matt Adams, Alex Martin, Staurt Parry
Clare biggest win v WP 159 points, Round 4, 1990 Harvey Norman Boundary: Hugo Robinson, Jack McDonald, Brad Hunt
WP biggest win v Clare 141 points, Round 20, 1976 Goal: Lauren French, Kendell Ball

Quarter length Colts — 25 mins with no time on  Reserves — 25 mins with no time on League — 20 mins plus time on 1 1



Our new 330 x 165 x 60mm
Flagstone range.
The toughest, best-looking

team in the competition.
For full details call us on 1300 360 344.

BRIKMAKERS

INSPIRING INNOVATION

_@ East Fremantle Football Club

No. Player

BARONE, Barry
FRANKLIN, Miles
DOWLING, Luke
GREEN, Jacob
DRENNAN, Jack
BOURNE, Richard
RAYNER, James
BROWNING, Sam

9 MARSH, Jonathon

10  BURNS, Jordan

11 CUNNINGHAM, Joseph
12 STRNADICA, Callum
13 SEERS, Joel

14 MINERVINI, Matthew
15 SCHOFIELD, Kim

16  TOMICH, Andrew

17 ALIIR, Aliir

18  GREEN, Carl

19  FLETCHER, Jack

20  BEER,Jack

21 CRIPPS, Patrick

22 EMERY, Mitchell

23 GOONEWARDENE, Andrew
24 CUNEO, Joshua

25  BOYD, Conor

26  STEWART, Mitchell
27 SOLOMON, Jake

28 JANSEN, Jared

29  CRIPPS, Jack

30  SUTTON, Tyler

PNV A WN =

Umpires
Harvey Norman

D.0.8

26/01/96
06/04/95
06/08/95
09/10/94
27/05/96
04/05/95
14/06/96
20/09/94
17/10/95
10/02/95
27/02/95
25/08/95
07/09/94
08/01/96
29/09/94
04/09/95
05/09/94
06/06/96
08/02/95
20/03/95
18/03/95
20/12/94
02/05/95
03/01/95
11/04/95
02/06/95
09/03/95
02/05/95
20/01/96
15/05/95

COLOURS: Blue and White Coach: Mark Foster

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Palmyra JFC

Rovers

Booragoon JFC
Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Forrestdale JFC

East Fremantle JFC
Kondinin

Augusta Margaret River
Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Canning Vale JFC
South Coogee JFC

(BC

East Fremantle JFC
Railways

Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Aspley

Rossmoyne JFC

N/A

Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Northampton
Palmyra JFC
Booragoon JFC
Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Winnacott JFC
Winnacott

Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Bulcreek Leeming JFC
Northampton

Rovers

Field: Matt Carpenter, Rhys Turner, Eddy Williams

Boundary: Sean Turnbull, Callum Webb, Zane Crisca

Goal: Steve Clark, Ben Clark

_@ East Perth Footbhall Club

=
°

Player

HILLE, Shayne
VERNON, Alexander
BLACKLEY, Matthew
TAYLOR, Jaye
COOKE, Fletcher
HOOPER, Keenan
MACSHANE, Jobe
SHANAHAN, Thomas
RILEY, Blake

10  RIDLEY, Alex

11 WALLAM, Ashley

12 HODGSON, Thomas
13 VANDIJK, Joel

14 MONGOO, Lance

15 SCERESINI, Tyler

16 KANE, Joel

17  GLEW, Matthew

18  KEITEL, Tyler

20  CAPORN, Kristian
21 WITYK, Ivan

22 KALIMERIS, Tony

23 GARE, Jack

24 IMS, Samuel

25  GIBLETT, Clayton

26  IPSEN, Tyler

27  REES, Thomas

28  ZAMBOTTO, Marty
29  MOODY, David

30  THOMAS, Wilson

31 RUSSO, Daniel

32 GORTER, Tom

33 STRAWBRIDGE, Justin
34 MUNDAY, Jasper

36  NEWALL, Sebastian

WONOUVAEWN=

Colts Scorehoard

D.0.B

11/05/96
22/05/95
01/02/95
02/08/95
15/07/96
11/11/96
07/12/94
28/04/95
17/05/95
30/04/95
07/01/95
12/03/95
14/05/95
05/07/96
04/01/96
20/03/95
02/04/96
07/02/96
17/04/95
26/03/95
03/07/95
01/09/95
30/04/95
31/01/96
18/04/96
03/06/95
23/11/95
28/04/95
08/11/94
10/12/96
10/09/96
28/12/96
13/05/95
15/02/95

COLOURS: Blue and Black Coach: Clinton Ernst

Goals Bhds

Recruited from

Morley JFC

Mt Lawley Inglewood JFC
Towns

Ballajura JFC

Morley Bulldogs JFC
Ballajura JFC

Busselton

Marist JFC

Busselton

Mt Lawley Inglewood JFC
Kojonup

Ballajura JFC

Ballaura JFC

Morley Bulldogs JFC
Morley Bulldogs JFC
Ballajura JFC

Ballajura JFC

Noranda JFC

Ballajura JFC

Mt Lawley Inglewood JFC
Ballajura JFC

Ballajura JFC

Ballajura JFC

Deanmill

Deanmill

Mt Lawley Inglewood JFC
Imperials

Mt Lawley

Bassendean JFC
Coolbinia JFC

Kojonup

Ballajura JFC

Mt Lawley Inglewood JFC
Augusta Margaret River

1st 2nd

East Fremantle

East Perth

Reserves - Saturday, April 20, 3.15pm, East Fremantle Oval

_@ East Fremantle Football Club

No. Player

3 TROPIANO, Aidan
9 PERHAM, Jack

10 JANSEN, Scott

11 C00YOU, Rhys

13 SCHOFIELD, Jayden
16  HANCOCK, Scott

17 CHALWELL, Tyler
19  SAVILLE, James

20  CRONAN, Louis

24 JUPP, Matthew

31 TROPIANO, Kurt

33 RICCIARDELLO, Adrian
37  HOOKER, Thomas
38  CURLEY, Godfrey
40  BYRON-PENDERGAST, Mack
46  READ, Samuel

47  ANTHONY, Dion

48  0'BRIEN, Mackenzie
49  LINDSAY, Jarryd

50  LIBRIZZI, Matthew
51  TURNER, Luke

52 DEPANE, James

53 SMITH, Cordell

54  WALLIS, Richard
55  STOKES, Andrew
57  HOWSON, Alex

58  GRIFFITHS, Imran
59  FANNON, Cameron
61  MURPHY, Luke

63  SCHLEICHER, Jake
65  ELLIS, Brandon

66  CRISAFIO, Cameron
67  MARINELLI, Dylan
68  HILL, Matthew

69  ARASI, Joel

Umpires

12 =

D.0.8

21/10/92
12/06/90
30/09/90
22/03/91
14/05/92
11/05/92
10/03/92
16/04/89
02/01/91
28/09/93
23/01/91
13/10/90
16/04/92
08/12/92
17/02/94
23/10/91
26/04/94
03/06/91
27/11/92
19/08/93
13/07/92
07/08/88
23/08/92
07/12/93
14/12/93
25/05/94
4/01/93

15/09/93
25/02/93
08/01/94
30/12/93
24/07/90
08/12/92
25/06/92
22/12/93

COLOURS: Blue and White Coach: Michael Shanahan

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Brigades

Brigades

Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Towns

Railways

Rossmoyne JFC
Willeton JFC

Coburg

East Fremantle JFC
South Perth JFC
Brigades GNFL

South Coogee JFC
Melville JFC

Mullewa

East Fremantle JFC
Wesley Curtin
Railways

Pinjarra

Willeton JFC

Railways

Rossmoyne JFC

Bibra Lake JFC
Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Willeton JFC

Railways

Booragoon JFC/FFC Rookie
Gosnells

Melville JFC

Railways

Willetton JFC
Rossmoyne JFC
Canning Vale JFC

East Fremantle JFC
Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Canning Vale JFC

Field: Ben Laycock, Cam Dee, McLane Edinger

Boundary: Dom Strambolini, Jack Hobbs, Josh Garrett

Goal: Ben Clark, Sam Hunter

. East Perth Football Club

No. Player

1 CADWALLADER, Dean
2 PAYNE, Steven

4 GROVER, Cameron
9 BROOKES, Rowan

1 MALDENIS, Ryan

1 WHITE, Marcus

14 MCKENZIE, Shaquille
16 OAKLEY-NICHOLLS, Jarrad
23 RUDD, Tyson

24 GORDON, Matt

25 WILSON, Lewis

29 HIGGINS, Brock

30  GARDOUD, Agid

31 PAYNE, Jacob

32 BOYES, Ashley

33 LOCANTRO, Julian

36 KELLY, Matthew

37 FRASER, Mitchell

38 WITYK, Steven

40 RUGGIERO, Marcus
4 BORRETT, Blake

42 CHATLEY, Beau

43 SLATER, Jackson

45 WARRELL, Christopher
48 HOGAN, Jack

49 PEARCE, Matthew

51 HART, Callum

52 MORGAN, Michael
53 OMODEI, Thomas

54 PEOS, Jackson

55 PERKINS, Daniel

56  BRADSHAW, Trent
57 AMEDURI, Julian

58  LAGUE, Mitchell

59 HUGHES, Brandon
62 BEGG, Samuel

63 WALKER, Areef

64 ALLSOP, Daniel

Reserves Scorehoard

D.0.B

21/08/90
10/07/90
21/12/92
08/05/92
26/01/92
24/10/90
22/04/94
09/02/88
23/02/89
29/05/92
19/10/93
11/11/89
01/09/92
09/12/92
25/09/92
15/07/93
23/02/93
17/05/94
02/02/92
08/01/94
05/11/92
03/02/95
12/02/93
14/03/94
14/02/94
12/07/94
03/02/94
22/12/92
05/09/93
27/01/94
21/11/93
06/01/94
12/03/94
23/07/93
15/01/94
07/05/92
23/01/94
04/08/90

COLOURS: Blue and Black Coach: Clinton Rudd

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Stirling

Augusta Margaret River
Northern Cobras JFC
Ballajura JFC
Kingsley JFC

North Melboune
Northern Cobras
Northern Cobras JFC
East Fremantle
Coolbinia JFC
Ballajura JFC

Swan Athletic
Nollamara

Margaret River
Coolbinia JFC
Coolbinia JFC
Landsdale JFC
Busselton

Bayswater Morley JFC
Coolbinia

Bayswater Morley JFC
Manjimup Tigers

Mt Lawley JFC
Northern Cobras JFC
Ballajura JFC
Kingsway

Noranda JFC
Wembley
Southerners

Hale School

Coolbinia JFC

Mt Lawley Inglewood JFC
Noranda JFC
Busselton

Busselton

Coolbinia JFC
Augusta Margaret River
Coolbinia West Perth

1st znd

East Fremantle

East Perth




Proud s onsors of the East Fremantle Sharks
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Broadcast: Hot Country Digital

East Fremantle Footbhall Club East Perth Football Club

COLOURS: Blue and White Coach: Steve Malaxos COLOURS: Blue and Black Coach: Brian Dawson

No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds
From Games From Games

1 MCGOUGH, Mark (C) 5 22/06/84 Montmorency 1  CADWALLADER, Dean 1 21/08/90 Stirling L
2 HADLEY, Richard (V() T 29/03/83  Willetton JFC 34 . 2 PAVYNE, Steven 1 10/07/90  AugustaMargaret River 31 ..o eooooeen
3 TROPIANO, Aidan T 2110/92  Brigades 3 3 SEAL Mathew 1 22/01/87  Coolbinia JFC 126 s o
4 O'BRIEN, Rory 7 28/06/86  Pinjarra JFC 139 e v 4  GROVER, Cameron 1 21/12/92  Northern Cobras JFC "
5  HENSON, Sean 1 03/03/92 Rolssmoyne JEC 25 i s 5 SWEET, Aaron 1 27/01/89  Sortento Duncraig JFC 84
7. PEAKE, Brett 1 05/07/83 Willetton 62 7  LEE, Brendan (C) 1 09/09/87 Busselton 67
8  DODD, Steven 1 20/06/83  Lynwood Ferndale JJC 90 ... )
10 JANSEN, Scott 1 30/09/9 Bullcreek Leeming JFC 7 .3 Moss Gamy ' 05/07/8E - Marst 6
11 COOYOU, Rhys 1 200391 Towns , 9  BROOKES, Rowan 1 08/05/92  Ballajura JFC L1 —
12 STEPHEN, Andrew 1 09/08/88  Melvile JFC T3 oo s 10 ROSA, Matthew 0 211/ NorthBallaatWCE 27 oo v
13 SCHOFIELD, Jayden 1 14/05/92  Railways 21 11 MALDENIS, Ryan 1 26/01/92  Kingsley JFC 3T e s
14 BOVYLE, Mitchell 1 22/04/92  Railways 12 WHITE, Marcus 10 24/10/90  North Melboune 25 e e
16 HANCOCK, Scott 1 11/05/92  Rossmoyne JFC 2 e v 13 WULFF, Craig (Q) 1 13/02/83  Thorlie JFC L
17  CHALWELL, Tyler 1 10/03/92  Willeton JFC {1 SN 14 MCKENZIE, Shaquille 1 22/04/94  Northern Cobras T3 i i
18 LESTER-SMITH, Ryan 1 19/06/92  Willeton JFC 6 15 SMITH, Joshua 10 05/03/86  Whitford JFC (R —
19 SAVILLE, James 10 16/04/89  Coburg 0 .. 17 CHARTRES, Danny 10 17/01/86  Mandurah 86 o
21 BROWN, Mitchell 0 17/12/88  North Ballarat/WCE 41 18  DERICKX, Jacob 1 06/05/91  Dunshorough 28 .
22 DALZIELL, Bradd 0 15/03/87  Lynwood Ferndale JFO/WCE 46 ....ovevere vovvrrrnenne 19 JOHNSON, Paul 11 26/06/84 Hawthom 57
24  JUPP, Matthew 1 28/09/93  South Perth JFC 0 e s 20 WILSON, Blayne 0 26/01/92  Halls Head/WCE 39
25  SUTCLIFFE, Cameron 0 23/05/92  Eagles/FFC | L 21 CLUTTERBUCK, Freddie 1 22/09/9  Noranda JFC 5
27  DICK, Bradley 0 25/07/88  Chapman Valley/WCE 12 ... )
28 MACDOUGALL, Fraser ] 02/05/91  Bullreek Leeming JFC 4 22 LYCETT, Scott 0 26/09/92  Port Adelaide/WCE 3T et s
29 HOWLETT, Thomas 3 03/03/89  Busselton 62 s 24 GORDON, Matt 1 29/05/92 Coolbinia JFC 5 s
31 TROPIANO, Kurt 1 /0191 Brigades GNFL 1 oo e 25 WILSON, Lewis 119053 Ballajura JFC T
32 COOPER, Brad 1 24/07/90  Brigades 9 oz CRIPPS, Jamie 0 23/04/92  Northampton/WCE A
33 RICCIARDELLO,Adrian 1 13/10/90 South Coogee JFC 6 28 MORTON, Cale 0 18/01/90 Dalkeith JFC/WCE L
34 SIMPSON, Joshua 0 09/02/94 Mullewa/FFC 3 e oo 29 HIGGINS, Brock T 11/11/89  Swan Athletic 20 s
35  BAYLISS, James 1 27/04/90  Rostrata JFC 1N 32 BOVYES, Ashley 1 25/09/92  Coolbinia JFC T s e
36  DUFFY, Max 0 11/04/93  Rossmoyne JFC/FFC 19 s 35 DOBSON, Brett 1 12/05/89  Morley JFC 1 T
38 CURLEY, Godfrey 1 08/12/92 Mullewa 0 .. 37  FRASER, Mitchell 1 17/05/94 Busselton 0 e s
39  SYMONDS, Cameron 1 23/09/92  Bullcreek Leeming JFC 13 39  SELWOOD, Adam 0 01/05/84  Bendigo Pioneers/WCE 29 ...
41  BRENNAN, Jacob 0 24/01/90  Bullcreek Leeming JFC/WCE 47 .vvvvvve v 42 CHATLEY, Beau 1 03/02/95  Manjimup Tigers 0
42  MENEGOLA, Sam 0 07/03/92  Attadale JFC/FFCRookie 21 ovvvcceee o 46  BENNELL, Arthur 1 09/03/92  Imperials 4
45  IBBOTSON, Garrick 0 15/03/88  Bullcreek Leeming JFC/FFC 28 67 SCHOFIELD, Wil 0 24/01/89 GeelongFalons/WCE 44 ...
46  READ, Samuel 1 23/10/91  Wesley Curtin 0 .. Rushed

Rushed
AFL Listed Players

AFL Listed Players

team lists supplied by WAFL clubs

* Game tallies include Foxtel Cup

WAFL Match Facts 7_ Scoreboard

Played at East Fremantle Oval League 1st 2nd 3rd 4th
Overall: East Fremantle 181 East Perth 142 Draw 2

Past 10 meetings: East Fremantle 6 East Perth 4 East Fremantle

Past 10 at East Fremantle: East Fremantle 4 East Perth 6 East Perth

EF highest score v EP 31.13 (199) Round 4, 1985

EP highest score v EF 31.18 (204) Round 7, 1983 H

EF lowest score v EP 2.3 (15) Round 14, 1910 Ump"es

EP lowest score v EF 0.6 (6) Round 13, 1909 Field: Ryan Shelton, Peter McCaw, Travis Norton
EF biggest win v EP 123 points, Round 4, 1985 Harvey Norman  goundary: Jason Morrow, Michael Washbourne, Donna Brown
EP biggest win v EF 103 points, Round 18, 1979 ) Goal: Garteh Lill, Brody Payne

Quarter length Colts — 25 mins with no time on  Reserves — 25 mins with no time on League — 20 mins plus time on 1 3



The Lions take top marks, so does our insurance. D

Not only is our insurance competitively priced, we’'ll help you find the cover that’s right for you. QBE
To find out what we’ve made possible, call QBE on 133 723. Major Sponsor

Colts - Saturday, April 20, 9.10am, Fremantle Oval

-U South Fremantle Football Club _a Subiaco Football Club

COLOURS: Red and White Coach: Arthur Maskos COLOURS: Maroon and Gold Coach: Steven Armstrong

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds
1 MATERA, Bailey 22/08/96 Bullcreek Leeming JFC 1 WEBSTER, Jordan 04/04/95 Carine JFC
2 NICHOLSON, Matthew 04/07/94 (BC 2 GARLETT, Antoine 23/11/95 Nollamara
3 STEWART, Timothy 19/04/95  Katanning : as'l‘l'l&ll\) v"ﬁhuda ;%gigg ’S;rrento Duncraig JFC
4 GARLETT, Jarrod 03/05/96  Jandakot JFC  Hayden ines
s TARTAGLIA Jakeb 20495 WinmcottFC 6  BRVAN, Christopher 06/10/95  North Beach JFC

! . 7 WOO0D, Michael 15/07/94 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
6 AHSIU, Matthew 20/07/9  Bullcreek Leeming JFC 8 WILKINSON, Connor 12/02/%  Warwick Greenwood
7 BANKS, Mitchell 25/03/95 Boddington 9 JACKSON, Declan 27/08/94 Collie
8 CULLETON, James 11/09/95 Williams 10  GRACE, Cody 19/03/96 Kingsway JFC
9 GUNDRY, Matthew 16/06/95 Winnacott JFC 11 EDWARDS, Timothy 03/02/96 Carine JFC
10  PICKETT, Jarrod 18/08/96 Jandakot JFC 12 CLARK, Gregory 24/05/97 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
11 TRUSS, Brandon 05/02/96 Mazenod 13 SWAIN, f\dam 20/05/96 Sqrrento Duncraig JFC
12 WHEELER, Thomas 15/11/95 Harvey Brunswick Leschenault }: EBII.JLSIaIITTore ;% ?g;gg m]gess v IFC

i i , Lorey Ingsway
14 JOHNSON, Blaine 2807795 - Kwinana JFC 16 FLEMATTI, Thomas 20295 Kingsley JFC
15  ROY-MCGREGOR, Daniel 22/02/95 Lynwood Ferndale 18 BESTRY, Jordan 05/02/95 Kingsway JFC
16 STROM, Noah 02/05/9%  Exmouth 20 VERMEERSCH, Ryan 12/09/95  Gibson
17 FIMMANO, Braden 28/10/95  Harvey 22 WALTERS, Max 09/08/96 ~ Whitford JFC
18 HALL, Joshua 03/02/95 Huntingdale JFC 24 MCALISTER, Rhys 13/09/95 Kingsway JFC
19  SOKOL, Ben 28/10/95 South Coogee JFC 25  TSIRONIS, James 30/01/95 Karrinyup JFC
20 DURACK, Andrew 28/06/95 Katanning 26  HUGHES, James 12/07/94 Melville JFC
21 BOOTSMA, Jayden 23/11/95 North Albany 27  VAWSER, Andrew 15/11/94 Warwick Greenwood JFC
22 MAIN, Dylan 02/09/95  South Coogee JFC gg ﬁi‘,%ﬁ?’{’“"‘ ]g%gg g"‘gS'iy JDFC -
f , Liam orrento Duncraig
23 LEWIS, Jermaine 2/02/% - Amadale JFC 30  CREEPER, Adam 19/10/9  Sorrento Duncraig JFC
24 VANDELEUR, Thomas 20/03/95 Gascoyne 31 MORGAN, Blake 16/06/95 Carine JFC
25  HORSMAN, Benjamin 29/04/95 Roleystone JFC 34 WHITE D'aniel 04/05/95 Carine JFC
26 FRAMPTON, William 20/11/96 East Fremantle JFC 35 JACKSdN, Tyson 23/08/94 Marist JFC
27  TAYLOR, Sheldon 20/03/95 Kukerin Dumbleyung 36  DENYSIUK, Bryce 16/05/95 Karrinyup JFC
28  MCCARTHY, Cameron 01/04/95 South Coogee JFC 38 ROLLEY, Scott 18/08/95 Scarborough JFC
29  MCPHAIL, Bradley 22/02/96 Armadale JFC 39  SUMMERS, Aaron 24/03/96 Kingsway JFC )
30  MOORE, Daniel 12/06/96 ~ Bullcreek Leeming JFC 40  COE, Alex 06/12/96  Sorrento Duncraig JFC
31 RASMUSSEN, Luke 19/12/94 Narrogin c0|ts scoreboard 1t 2nd
Umpires Field: Stephen Herd, Quinton Green, Matt Moore South Fremantle
N Boundary: Lachlan Morrison, Justin Blades, Claire Knight

Harvey Norman Goal: Glenn Swann, Roman Dzioba Subiaco

Reserves - Saturday, April 20, 11.40am, Fremantle Oval

-U South Fremantle Football Club _a Subiaco Football Club

COLOURS: Red and White Coach:Tony Walters COLOURS: Maroon and Gold Coach: Mark Ender

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds
10 COLLICA, Anthony 17/03/91 Kardinya JFC 4 WATERS, Rhys 14/10/93 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
23 HALL, Tyler 07/03/89 (BC Fremantle 2132 Gng)(;l"ll'EHRINAGT‘ON, Scott %%gyg(} goluldﬁll': (Cily
25  LYNCH, S 30/01/94 Kelmscott JFC , Antoni alga
%  BURNETT Shannos e oo ¥ 16 PICKETT, Allston 0912/ Norther Cobras JFC
4 : 21 MCDOUGALL, Andrew 29/06/83 Wesley College
27  BOLGER, Myles 25/03/93 Kwinana JFC ;
. . 22 GARCIA, James 29/12/93 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
28 BOROVA(, Nicholas 26/10/91 Winnacott JFC 26 MCDONNELL, Rowen 29/07/86 Kingsley
29 CRONAN, Mar(us. 18/05/92 East Fremantle JFC 28 CULLEN, Matthew 07/07/91 Kalgoorlie City
31 ANDREOLI, Warrick 28/02/92 Ramblers 32 GENOVESE, Michael 10/12/87 Boulder City
34  LAURINO, James 10/03/93 Katanning 33 MOORE, Simon 18/01/93 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
38 VAN MANEN, Anthony 18/07/91 Lakes JFC 34 HOSKINS, Craig 27/10/92 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
39 MATERA, Kaiden 09/06/94 Melville JFC 35 HALLIGAN, Kyle 11/05/94 Warwick Greenwood JFC
40 BOROVAC Stephen 01/01/9 (B 37 MM Suoerea Kalgoorle City
41 MOODY, Eric 23/03/93  Railways s oeva ailways
39  DANIELS, Raymond 05/05/92 South Bunbury
43 STROM, Zachary 12/02/94 Exmouth 40 WARD, Scott 05/08/88 Kingsley JFC
44 PANTANO, Joseph 16/08/90  (BC 41 THOMPSON, Brendan 29/04/29  Collegians
45  CARTER, Adam 17/04/94 Jandakot JFC/WCE 42 MADUT, David 01/10/93 Kingsway AFC
46  HAMILTON, Dale 23/02/94 Kelmscott JFC 43 LEFANU, Charles 21/12/93 Mines Rovers
47  SMITH, Kingsley 28/05/91 Northampton 44 ASHMAN, Joel 28/06/93 Kingsley JFC
48  LOWRIE, Samual 22/07/94 Winnacott JFC 22 ﬁﬁs JoTS,hua a%gggg ?ee!?ng West St Peters
4 , Tim rinity Aquinas
p gkﬁ(};‘mﬁgz‘,las %ﬁ%gg Eg's’t“ﬁ’rr;igﬁﬂe i 47 BOGENSPERGER, Matthew 29019 Kalgoorlie Gity
. N 48  CLARKE, Dylan 21/03/94 Kalgoorlie ity
52 HILL, Brett 05/12/93 Cunderdin :
) 49  NORRISS, Luke 11/05/93 Kinglsey JFC
53 VERRIER, Brendan 09/08/94  Kwinana JFC 50  POCKLINGTON, Christian 21/02/91  Claremont
54  BARTON, Alexander 09/06/94 North Fremantle 51  STEWART, Nathan 08/05/90 University
55  MOODY, Andrew 21/03/94 Railways 52 FETHERSTONHAUGH, William 26/04/94 Gibson
56  D'ALTON, Rhys 22/11/89 North Fremantle 53  HILL, Neil . 20/03/94 Nol!amara
ot i i 56 YOUNG Rots 1005 Suanboume e
POz himon oy s 57 BERRYMAN, Stuart 29/03/93  West Coast JFC
5 ys ;
58  ELLIOT, Dylan 04/03/93 Ocean Ridge JFC
62 KILE, Joshua 18/03/94  Kelmscott JFC 59 BOTTECHIA, Christian 05/07/92  Carine JKC
64  D'VAUZ Jayden 20/08/94 Kelmscott JFC !
65  DAVIES, Brandon 09/10/93 South Coogee JFC Reserves Scoreboard 1st 2nd
Umpires Field: Justin Power, Trent McPhee, Nathan Williamson South Fremantle

Harvey Norman Boundary: Kyle Sinlair, Jack Neinhuis, Andrew Mills -
1 ! I Goal: Reuben Garlett, Amy Woods Subiaco
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League - Saturday, April 20, 2.10pm, Fremantle Oval

Broadcast: Radio Fremantle (107.9FM)

ﬁ;ﬂ! Subiaco Football Club
Y

—== South Fremantle Football Club

i

COLOURS: Red and White Coach: Paul Hasleby COLOURS: Maroon and Gold Coach: Jarrad Schofield

No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds
From Games From Games
. . . 1 BRISTOW, Jason 3 19/01/84  Chelsea
1 SCHLOITHE, Haiden 0 16/06/93  Katanning/FFCRookie 23 ooovveevers woverrrnenee 2 KERR, Rhett ] 07/12/88  Gibson
2 GUGLIELMANA,Adam 1 02/08/88  Carnarvon 58 .. 4 WATERS,RhyS 1 14/10/93 SorrentoDuncraigJF(
3 SGHERZA, John 1 29/04/90 Winnacott JFC 24 .. 5  RANDALL, Ben 1 18/12/84  Scotch College
4 BAIRSTOW, Toby 1 02/11/88  South Bunbury 77 .. 6  FORREST, Robert 1 05/07/86  Railways
7 GR'MA,MEX 10 20/09/89 Glenelg 18 . 7 KAYLER-THOMSON,Ja"Od 10 26/07/85  Mansfield
) 8  WORTHINGTON, Scott 1 28/01/91  Boulder City
8 ADAMS,Re'ece 1 18/09/89 Bll?raLakeJFC 53 .. 9 PARKER, Aidan 1 25/01/83  Carine JFC
9 MILLER, Kris 3 29/09/80  Railways 82 ... 10 DELUCA, Christopher 1 12/09/94  Karrinyup JFC
10  COLLICA, Anthony 1 17/03/91  Kardinya JFC 22 .. 11 HAMPSON, George 1 08/02/90  Scarborough
11 MCCARREY, Andrew 5 28/12/82  Applecross JFC 172 12 GROVER, Antoni 1 11/03/80  BalgaJFC
12 WINTER, Jarrad 1 06/01/89  LakesJFC 55 .. 13 PHILLIPS, Nathan 7 20/08/87  HallsHead
14 MAHONEY, Brett 10 03/05/90 Mansfield
14 TIGHE, Sean 10 09/01/91  Altona Ao 15  PHELAN, Christopher 1 25/07/88 Kingsley JFC
15 BANNER, Mitch 10 05/06/90  Port Adelaide 4 16 PICKETT, Alliston 1 09/12/92  Northern Cobras JFC
16  WHITE, Craig (VC) 1 08/01/85 Williams 141 .. 17 DAYE, Joseph 10 02/02/90 Gold Coast
17 CARTER, Mitchell 1 02/07/91  Jandakot JFC 12 .. 18  DAVEY, Abe 1 20/12/89  Newtown Condingup
18 MCINTOSH, Adam 1 12/01/90 BibraLake JFC n .. 19 STEVENSON, Bradley T 27/06/88  West Coast JFC
20 WHEELER, Clancy 1 28/03/88  Newtown Condingup
19  MARTINEZ, Jacob 1 10/09/92 South(oogeeJF( 12 .. 21 MCDOUGALL, Andrew 10 29/06/8  Wesley College
20 MUGAMBWA, Paul 1 30/05/81 BullcreekLeemlngJF( 1n2 .. 23 RUMBLE, Darren 1 20/09/84 BaIgaJFC
21  GILLESPIE, Alistair 2 25/08/89  Swanbourne JFC/ Scotch 15 24 SHEED, Dominic 1 10/04/95  Mines Rovers
22 GULLEY, Brendon 1 03/04/92  South Coogee JFC 28 .. 25  LEISHMAN, Daniel 1 15/07/87  North Beach
24 SAUNDERS, Ben 2 25/12/91 MtBarker FC % .. :; m’méf;l' Rowen :0 %g%gg gngts'ey
, Ryan ur
26 BURNETT,SITannon 1 07/05/93 (qckburnJF( n .. 28 CULLEN, Matthew 1 07/07/91  Kalgoorlie ity
28 BOROVAG, Nicholas 12610/ Winnacott JFC L 30  SINCLAIR, Callum * 0 23/09/39  Port Melbourne/WCE Rookie 19
31  ANDREOLI, Warrick 1 28/02/92  Ramblers 2 .. 33 MOORE, Simon 1 18/01/93 Sorrento DuncraigJFC 2
32 COOK, Ryan (C) 10 16/02/88  Collingwood 45 . 35  HALLIGAN, Kyle 1 11/05/94  Warwick Greenwood JFC 1
33 MASKOS, Jason 1 03/03/93  South Coogee JFC 8 .. :; m\w:ks : g};g?g% Ea!lg“f"e(“y ;
. , Seva ailways
35 ROSS, Dylan 2 26/06/9  MaristJFC B 39 DANIELS, Raymond 2 05/05/92  SouthBunbury 7
37 HAMS,Ashton 0 06/09/86  Busselton/WCE 106 oovieiere e 40 WARD,SCO“ 1 05/08/88 KIngSIeyJFC 2
42 DOUGHTY, Adam 1 25/04/90  Cockburn Lakes 13 . 42  MADUT, David 1 01/10/93  Kingsway AFC 0
45  CARTER, Adam 0 17/04/94  Jandakot JFC/WCE 2 43  LEFANU, Charles 1 21/12/93  Mines Rovers 0
47 SMITH,KingsIey 1 28/05/91 Northampton 4 .. 52 FETHEKSTONHAUGH,WiIIiam 1 26/04/94  Gibson
Rushed
Rushed. """""" AFL Listed Players
AFL Listed Players -

team lists supplied by WAFL clubs

* Game tallies include Foxtel Cup

WAFL Match Facts | Scoreboard —

Played at Fremantle Oval

Overall: South Fremantle 179 Subiaco 145 Draw 3
Past 10 meetings: South Fremantle 5 Subiaco 5
Past 10 at Fremantle: South Fremantle 4 Subiaco 6

South Fremantle

SF highest score v Su 35.18 (228) Round 16, 1953 Subiaco

Su highest score v SF 33.9 (207) Round 23, 2010 H

SF lowest score v Su 1.8 (14) Round 11, 1918 Umplres

Su lowest score v SF 0.0 (0) Round 14, 1906 Field: Chris McCann, Beau Wardman, Rob McCaw
SF biggest win v Su 192 points, Round 16, 1953 Harvey Norman Boundary: Ryan Sinclair, Greg Smith, Justin Morgan
Su biggest win v SF 154 points, Round 2, 2007 Goal: Dale Edwick, Cameron Symcox

Quarter length Colts — 25 mins with no time on  Reserves — 25 mins with no time on League — 20 mins plus time on 1 5

League 1 2 3 4th -



TIGERS

S—

One Team. s S S Y

BACK ROW: Jack McPhee, Trinity Handley, Mitchell McGovern, Anton Hamp, Hamish Murray, Mark Seahy, Peter |

THIRD ROW: Liam Smith, Luke Falconer, Matt Davies, Jack Richardson, Jake Johnson, Nick Winmar, Lac

Frank Ansey, Nick Shaw, Mitchell Smith. SECOND ROW: Tom Curtin, Clay McLernon [Asst Coachl, Jake Murphy, Ben 0’Regan,
Sam Fong, Jack Bradshaw, Keifer Yu, Tom Taylor, Aaron Holt, Wayne Orsi [Asst Coach], Aled Dann. FRONT ROW: Nic Chidgzey
Luke Blackwell, Coleman Cristinelli, |

FOO




Mark, Josh Tilley, Chad Jones, Mitch Andrews, James Thomson, Richard Cronin, Casey Sibosado, Ethan Panizza.

hy Davey, David Crawford, Mackenzie Morgan, Jake Colvin, John Williams, Hugo Breakey, Andrew Foster,

Xavier Malone, Chaz Flint, Andrew Browne, Marc Webb [Coach], Ben Daniher, Brendan Lim, Ross McQueen [Reserves Goach],
. Blake Anderson, Sam Lamont, Luca Berardini, Keegan Knott, lan Richardson, Paul Medhurst, Byron Schammer, Jesse Laurie,
iatt Goyder, Ryan Neates, Ben Taylor

£




Our new 330 x 165 x 60mm
Flagstone range.
The toughest, best-looking

team in the competition.
For full details call us on 1300 360 344.

BRIKMAKERS

INSPIRING INNOVATION

_‘ﬁ“ Peel Thunder Football Club

No. Player
1 CARATTI, Jayden
2 NANKERVIS, Shane
3 ANZELLINO, Rhys
4 HANCOCK, Benjamin
5 WRIGLEY, Christopher
6 EADES, Corey
7 HOBSON, Brodie
8 SKIPWORTH, Luke
9 WEDDERBURN, Isaac
10  GOMBOC, Jack
11 WALSH, Bradley
12 DAWSON, Pierce
13 BESWICK, Dylan
15 SHORE, Russell
16  MAY, Kieran
17 DAVIS, Hayden
18  AH-CHEE, Kaine
19  PIGGOT, Matthew
20  WHEATLEY, Clay
21 WOODS-HUNTER, Marley
22 WINTON, Dylan
23 TINGEY, Brendan
24 LEE, Blake
25  LOERSCH, Cameron
26  WILKEY, Reise
27  DOWDING, Jake
28  BENNELL, Traye
31 BOWMAN, Jarrod
32 D'ERCOLE, Mario
33 SCARROTT, Kalani
39  HARRIS, Bailey
40  GOODRICK, Jacob
42 SCHNAARS, Cody
Umpires
Harvey Norman

D.0.8

08/08/95
21/07/95
11/01/95
23/04/96
22/06/95
07/08/94
11/08/95
12/09/95
27/02/95
18/06/96
03/09/96
25/03/95
24/09/96
07/04/95
14/08/95
14/07/96
19/04/96
30/08/95
26/03/96
09/12/95
27/07/96
22/04/96
17/02/95
20/10/95
06/05/95
14/04/96
08/01/95
26/05/95
29/12/95
27/03/96
12/04/96
30/11/95
13/12/96

COLOURS: Teal, Blue and White Coach: Craig Callaghan

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Waroona

Halls Head JFC
Waroona JFC
Warnbro JFC
Rockingham
Katanning

South Mandurah JFC
Mandurah
Donnybrook
Rockingham JFC
Rockingham JFC
Warnbro JFC
Pinjarra JFC
Waroona

Pinjarra JFC

Secret Harbour JFC
Pinjarra

Halls Head JFC
Pinjarra JFC

Pinjarra

Halls Head JFC
Rockingham JFC
Safety Bay Football Club
South Mandurah JFC
Pinjarra JFC

North Mandurah JFC
Eaton

Halls Head

Pinjarra JFC

Safety Bay JFC
Warnbro JFC
Baldivis JFC
Rockingham JFC

Field: Josh Cable, Michael Coleman, Paul Pitchers

Boundary: David Thatcher, Jarrod Salt, Ryan Watts

Goal: Josh Daniels, Rushton Peel

othall Club

_'@; Swan Districts Fo

No. Player D.0.B

2 KELLEY, Jacob 14/04/96
3 CONIGLIO, Jacob 25/07/95
4 FORD, Tyson 20/09/94
5 GILL, Mitchell 02/01/95
6 GRESCOS, Laurence 08/04/95
7 DANIELS, Jason 12/01/96
8 ANDERSON, Aidan 08/10/96
9 HUGHES, Tom 28/04/95
10  HUMPHRIES, Herman 04/04/95
11 NELSON, Dylan 28/08/96
12 HARVEY-WILSON, Callum 21/02/95
14 ROSS, Dino 14/02/96
15 TANNER, Kurt 13/07/94
16  FIRNS, Christopher 16/02/96
18  LILL, Charles 31/01/95
19  WILSON, Warrick 29/01/96
20  DUKE, Jarlath 18/08/94
21 DHU, Trevor 15/09/95
22 TWIGG, Jasper 05/03/95
26  HAMPSON-OTLEY, Troy 12/03/95
28  SHAND, Justin 06/01/96
31 DONEGAN, Jack 18/03/95
32 FLETCHER, Sean 03/08/95
33 MCDONALD, Oliver 02/11/94
35  RUTHERFORD, Justin 30/07/96
36  PICKETT, Kevin 09/08/96
37  WHITSED, Benjamin 07/08/95
53  SMITH, Keelan 14/03/96
55  OLLIVER, Sean 02/02/95
56  YUKICH, Troy 10/12/94

Colts Scorehoard

COLOURS: Black and White Coach: Daniel Spencer

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Chittering JFC

La Salle

La Salle College
Brookton Pingelly
Upper Swan JFC
Bassendean JFC
Upper Swan JFC
Saints

Carey Park
Bassendean JFC
Midvale/Swan Ath
Swan View
Mazenod JFC
Eastern Hills JFC
Mt Lawley
Clontarf

Swan View

South Headland
Albany
Midvale / Swan Ath
Upper Swan JFC
Cunderdin
Midvale JFC

Swan Valley

La Salle

Eaton

Mazenod

South Bunbury
Darlington Parkerville JFC
Upper Swan JFC

1 st 2nd 3rd 4th

Peel Thunder

Swan Districts

Reserves - Sunday, April 21, 11.40am, Bendigo Bank Stadium

_‘ﬁ‘ Peel Thunder Football Club

Player

GILLAM, Brennan
DANIELS, Jamason
ROBINSON, Drew
GREEN, Mitchell
LUFF, Christopher
BRISTOW, James
MCKENNA, Liam
FLAHERTY, James
ORZEL, Matthew
HOCKINGS, Jesse
MORRIS, Corey
FIELD, Aiden
MATHERS, Joshua
COLLARD, Jay
MORABITO, Luke
LAWRENCE, Kelvin
FLEAY, Thomas
MULGRAVE, Ryan
WYTHES, Jordan
WILKINS, Laine
RUBERY, Matthew
BELL, Blair
WESTWOOD, Kyle
TABERNER, Matthew
CORUNNA, Adam
ECCLES, Samuel
BARNDON, Sam
SMITH, Tanner
SMITH, Benjamin
DAWSON, William
HUMPHRIES, Kyle
CARTER, Jeffrey
MARSHALL, Callum
HEDLEY, Louis
FISH, Corey

KELLY, Baron
NELSON, Gregory
BETTI, Michael
VENTRIS, Jarryd
FORSTER, Alex

Umpires

18 ™™

D.0.8

10/07/91
10/08/90
14/03/85
07/05/90
07/01/91
29/01/89
18/04/92
05/11/86
05/01/85
08/01/91
30/05/94
13/06/94
27/04/93
17/02/94
11/01/93
14/10/92
20/12/92
23/01/93
09/12/93
30/03/94
22/09/93
10/09/93
11/03/94
17/06/93
25/04/92
21/01/93
09/03/94
08/03/94
27/11/88
11/12/93
02/04/94
04/11/94
06/10/94
26/06/93
06/05/94
14/04/94
26/03/93
14/12/92
06/03/94
14/07/93

COLOURS: Teal, Blue and White Coach: Brandon Hill

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Halls Head JFC
Coburg

Gosnells JFC
Busselton

Halls Head JFC
Golden Square
Safety Bay JFC
Bendigo

North Albany FC
Eaton

Waroona JFC
Rockingham JFC
Warnbro JFC
Waroona

Harvey Brunswick Leschenault
Rockingham

York

Mandurah JFC
Warmnbro JFC

Halls Head JFC
South Mandurah JFC
South Mandurah JFC
Rockingham JFC
Murray Bushranger/FFC Rookie
Halls Head JFC
Baldivis
Warnbro JFC

North Ballarat/FFC
N/A

Warnbro JFC
Mandurah

Pinjarra JFC
Mundijong
Mandurah

South Mandurah JFC
Pinjarra

Mandurah JFC

North Albany
Boddington
Norwood/FFC

Field: Jordan Wright, Leigh Rettallick, Ashley Coster
Boundary: Brendan Farrell, Ryan Kukura, Callum Lockyer

Goal: Tracey Carrod, Brendan Carrod

otbhall Club

{/;_Swan Districts Fo
=\&/

No. Player D.0.B

2 BLIGHT, Jarrad 24/01/91
5 BURNHAM, Jacob 11/02/93
10  LATCH, Brent 09/04/92
12 ANDERSON, Malcom 20/09/93
14 NUICH, Jake 07/05/95
19  GARLETT, Dayle 09/01/94
20  PARRY, Simon 29/05/90
21 LOBB, Rory 09/02/93
22 SMITH, Aidan 11/07/94
23 BLAKELY, Nathan 03/12/92
25  HOWARD, Alex 20/06/93
26  MENEGOLA, Jai 11/02/88
29  BROAD, Nathan 15/04/93
30  KOHLMANN, Leigh 13/08/92
31 MANTON, Roderick 23/10/89
32 JUKES, Matthew 26/09/91
36  ROGERS, Matthew 10/09/90
38 DALY, Lance 26/04/91
39  BOEKHORST, Blaine 02/09/93
41 FAULKNER, Adam 03/05/92
42 MILLAR, Fraser 01/10/93
44  MANTON, Jesse 08/10/93
50  HOLMAN, Benjamin 04/05/94
51 MCKAY, David 19/02/93
53 SHEA, Will 06/04/93
55  HOLMAN, Kristopher 11/07/90
56  VANVUGT, Ryan 12/05/94
58  LEE, Jordan 20/10/93
59  HOLMAN, Nick 16/01/87
61  DE CAROLIS, Adrian 19/09/93
62  STONE, Benjamin 19/01/93
67  MUNT, Gavin 05/03/94
69  CARY, Ricky 12/10/91

Reserves Scorehoard

COLOURS: Black and White Coach: Andrew Pruyn

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Midvale JFC
Bassendean JFC
Wesley Curtin
South Hedland
Swan Athletic
Upper Swan JFC
La Salle

Swan Athletic
Midvale JFC
Bunbury

Swan View JFC
Mukinbudin
Upper Swan JFC
Bunbury
Kalamunda JFC
Attadale JFC
Cunderdin
Midvale JFC
Port Headland
La Salle College
South Bunbury
Kalamunda JFC
Ellenbrook JFC
South Bunbury
Bassendean JFC
North Albury
Ellenbrook JFC
Kalamunda JFC
North Albury
Noranda JFC
Joondalup Kinross JFC
Swan Athletic
Trinity

1st znd

Peel Thunder

Swan Districts




Frovd QUF{)OV’ILCVQ of

Peel Thunder Football Club

League - Sunday, April 21, 2.10pm, Bendigo Bank Stadium

Halls Head
Community Bank® Branch

) Bendigo Bank

izr Peel Thunder Football Club

=
COLOURS: Teal, Blue and White Coach: Cam Shepherd

No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds

From Games
1 THORNTON, Kristin (VC) 1 05/03/88  Harvey Brunswick Lesch 44
2 BOWER, Paul 1 09/01/88  South Mandurah 4
3 JONES, Brendon (C) 5 18/04/86  Quairading 162 ...
4  GILLAM, Brennan 1 10/07/91  Halls Head JFC 19
7  BROWN, Mathew 1 25/03/88  Harvey Brunswick Lesch 89 ...
8  MOTLOP, Marlon 10 17/04/90  Wanderers 26
9  TRAVERS, Patrick 1 01/04/85  Peel 156 ...
10  DANIELS, Jamason 10  10/08/90 Coburg 22
11 HOLMES, Bradley 1 03/09/88  Pinjarra JFC n
12 HAWKSLEY, James (VC) 1 05/02/89  Mandurah Centrals JFC 4 oovvveeers s
13 ROBINSON, Drew 5 14/03/85  Gosnells JFC 52 e e
14 CRICHTON, Jesse 0 18/06/91  North Launceston/FFC 40 ..coovveeers cvvveeene
15  GREEN, Mitchell 1 07/05/90  Busselton 49 ..
16  LUFF, Christopher 1 07/01/91  Halls Head JFC 37 e et
17  BRISTOW, James 10 29/01/89  Golden Square | T,
18  SHERIDAN, Thomas 0 28/10/93  Calder Cannons/FFC 18 e s
20 FLAHERTY, James 10  05/11/86 Bendigo ) —
21 FAULKS, Peter 0 24/04/88  Casey Scorpions/FFC 27 e e
22 (ROZIER, Hayden 0 24/12/93  Eastern Rangers/FFC T e s
23 MCFARLANE, Devin 1 04/09/92  South Mandurah JFC 38 ...
24  ORZEL, Matthew 10 05/01/85 North Albany FC 123 .
26  MORRIS, Corey 1 30/05/94  Waroona JFC T e s
28  MOLLER, Craig 0 22/08/94  Sydney University/FFCRookie 4 —.......ccece. ccvvececee.
31 HANNATH, Jack 0  09/07/91 Central District/FFC 3 e s
32 MICHIE, Vivian 0 23/02/92  Oakley Chargers/FFC 10 s e
34  GARLETT, Cruize 10 06/03/89  Railways 8 s
36 LAWRENCE, Kelvin 1 14/10/92  Rockingham 0 s et
38  MULGRAVE, Ryan 1 23/01/93  Mandurah JFC 4 ..
40  CLARKE, Zac 0 28/03/90  Oakleigh Chargers/FFC 47 ...oovveveee v
41 WILKINS, Laine 1 30/03/94  Halls Head JFC | IO
46  TABERNER, Matthew 0 17/06/93  Murray Bushranger/FFCRookie 0 ...oovvcveee vovvvrenenee
50 SMITH, Tanner 0  08/03/94 North Ballarat/FFC L
62  FORSTER, Alex 0 14/07/93  Norwood/FFC LN

Rushed
AFL Listed Players

WAFL Match Facts

Played at Bendigo Bank Stadium, Mandurah

Overall: Peel 9 Swan Districts 32
Past 10 meetings: Peel 3 Swan Districts 7

Past 10 at Mandurah: Peel 0 Swan Districts 10

Peel highest score v SD 23.11 (149) Round 11, 2001
SD highest score v Peel 33.8 (206) Round 11, 1997
Peel lowest score v SD 4.6 (30) Round 12, 2003

SD lowest score v Peel 6.11 (47) Round 9, 2007
Peel biggest win v SD 71 points, Round 11, 2001
SD biggest win v Peel 155 points, Round 11, 1997

Broadcast: SportFM (91.3FM)

Districts Football Club

@ Swan

COLOURS: Black and White Coach: Greg Harding

No. Player Pnts  D.0.B
BLIGHT, Jarrad 1 24/01/91
HAMS, Kyle 10 06/09/86
HILDEBRANDT, Shaun 10 03/06/84
ROBINSON, Brett 5 04/12/85
MILES, Luke 1 30/10/86
LATCH, Brent 1 09/04/92

11 AMES, Tallan 1 18/10/83

13 JETTA, Graham 1 11/11/86

15  UGLE, Kirk 1 06/05/92

16  TWOMEY, Wayde 5 21/01/86

17 DAVIS, Ryan 3 07/06/89

18  RIGGIO, Matt 5 14/03/88

19  GARLETT, Dayle 1 09/01/94

21 LOBB, Rory 1 09/02/93

22 SMITH, Aidan 1 11/07/94

23 BLAKELY, Nathan 1 03/12/92

24 SIMPSON, Justin 1 23/01/88

25 HOWARD, Alex 1 20/06/93

27  LAMMIE, Wesley 1 26/12/88

28  NOTTE, Tony 1 15/04/90

29  BROAD, Nathan 1 15/04/93

31  MANTON, Roderick 1 23/10/89

32 JUKES, Matthew 1 26/09/91

35 GEAPPEN, Tim 3 13/10/83

36 ROGERS, Matthew 5 10/09/90

37 NEWMAN, Murray 0 18/11/93

38 DALY, Lance 1 26/04/91

39 BOEKHORST, Blaine 1 02/09/93

40  NEALE, Lachie 0 24/05/93

41  FAULKNER, Adam 1 03/05/92

43  ELARI, Aaron 5 24/04/91

44  MANTON, Jesse 1 08/10/93

45  CAMERON, Charlie 1 05/07/9%

52 EMBLEY, Andrew 0 27/06/81

53  SHEA, Will 1 06/04/93

Rushed

AFL Listed Players

Scoreboard
League 1t

Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds
From Games

Midvale JFC 20 s s
Busselton L1V IR
Peel 204 s e
Werribee (1] S
Guildford Grammar 46 s e
Wesley Curtin O
Trinity Aquinas 179 s e
Bridgetown T2 s e
Carey Park Aot e
Werribee -7 2
North Shore 7T s e
Waroona JFC (61
Upper Swan JFC /2 IR
Swan Athletic | OO
Midvale JFC 2 s e
Bunbury 2 s v
Forrestfield JFC L[V SN
Swan View JFC L1
South Bunbury (1)
Upper Swan JFC (1) RN
Upper Swan JFC L I
Kalamunda JFC |
Attadale JFC 14 s s
Clarence L1 TR
Cunderdin 1
Upper SwanJFG/WCE 27 v .
Midvale JFC b v
Port Headland | I
Glenelg/FFC 12 s i
La Salle College D [
Moora L
Kalamunda JFC | I
Saints Aot e
Bassendean JFC/WCE 27 e v
Bassendean JFC K T

team lists supplied by WAFL clubs

* Game tallies include Foxtel Cup

znd 3rd

4th

Peel Thunder

Swan Districts
Umpires
Harvey Norman

Field: Scott McPhee, Nick Brown, Justin Orr
Boundary: Kirk Webster, Richard Heptinstall, Adam Bastick

Quarter length Colts — 25 mins with no time on  Reserves — 25 mins with no time on League - 20 mins plus time on

Goal: Matt Laycock, Daniel Dobson
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18-20 OCTOBER 2013 | KALAMUNDA TO CHIDLOW

Take on the ultimate team challenge: tackle 100km of Australian
bush within 48 hours as a team of four, and make a difference
by raising funds to help avercome poverty around the world.

Principal
Sponsor
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AFLROUND 4, WEST COAST V CARLTON
Patersons Stadium, Saturday, 20 April (5:40 PM Local Time)

WEST COAST
No Player

BROWN, Mitchell
LECRAS, Mark
GAFF, Andrew
KERR, Daniel (V)
SHEPPARD, Brad
NICOSKI, Mark (V)
MASTEN, Chris
WATERS, Beau
NAITANUI, Nic

10 SELWOOD, Scott

11 PRIDDIS, Matt

12 WELLINGHAM, Sharrod
13 SHUEY, Luke

14 BRENNAN, Jacob
15 CRIPPS, Jamie

16 MACKENZIE, Eric
17 KENNEDY, Josh

18  DALZIELL, Bradd
19 CARTER, Adam

20  COX, Dean (V)

21 COLLEDGE, Brant
22 SINCLAIR, Callum #
23 GLASS, Darren (V)
24 ROSA, Matt

25 HURN, Shannon

26 BUTLER, Sam

27 DARLING, Jack

28 SMITH, Ashley

29 LYCETT, Scott

30 WILSON, Blayne

31 SCHOFIELD, Will

32 EMBLEY, Andrew
33 HILL, Josh

34 HUTCHINGS, Mark
35 MCGINNITY, Patrick
36 MCINNES, Fraser
37  SELWOOD, Adam (V)
38  NEWMAN, Murray
39  DICK, Brad

40  MORTON, Cale

42 MCGOVERN, Jeremy #
43 HAMS, Ashton

44 BENNELL, Jamie #
46  TUNBRIDGE, Simon #
# Rookie Veteran (V)

O 0 N O L1 B W N =

CARLTON

No Player

1 WALKER, Andrew
2 MENZEL, Troy

3 MURPHY, Marc

4 GIBBS, Bryce

5 JUDD, Chris

6  SIMPSON, Kade

7 BUCKLEY, Dylan

8  KREUZER, Matthew
9  LUCAS, Kane

10  WATSON, Matthew
11 WARNOCK, Robert
12 ROBINSON, Mitch
13 YARRAN, Chris

14 MCLEAN, Brock

15  LAIDLER, Jeremy
16 COLLINS, Andrew #
17 ROWE, Sam

18 TEMAY, Tom

19  BETTS, Eddie

20  O'KEEFFE, Rhys #
21 BOOTSMA, Josh

22 HAMPSON, Shaun
23 HENDERSON, Lachie
24 MCCARTHY, Patrick
25 MITCHELL, Luke

26 MCINNES, Andrew
27 ARMFIELD, Dennis
28  BELL, Tom #

29  SCOTLAND, Heath
30  WAITE, Jarrad

31 DAVIES, Marcus

32 GRAHAM, Nick

34 DUIGAN, Nick

35  CURNOW, Ed #

37 CACHIA, Jaryd #
38  GARLETT, Jeff

39  DALE, Frazer #

40  JAMISON, Michael
41 CASBOULT, Levi

42 TUOHY, Zach

43 WHITE, Simon

44 CARRAZZ0, Andrew
45 JOSEPH, Aaron

46  ELLARD, David

# Rookie Veteran (V)

i}

v
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FREMANTLE

DOCKERS

AFL ROUND 4, HAWTHORN V FREMANTLE
Aurora Stadium, Saturday, 20 April (1:45:00 PM Local Time)

HAWTHORN
No Player

2 ROUGHEAD, Jarryd

3 LEWIS, Jordan

4 SUCKLING, Matthew
5 MITCHELL, Sam (V)
6 GIBSON, Josh

7 OSBORNE, Michael (V)
8  ELLIS, Xavier

9  BURGOYNE, Shaun
10  HILL, Bradley

11 WHITECROSS, Brendan
12 SEWELL, Brad (V)

13 CHENEY, Kyle

14 BIRCHALL, Grant

15  HODGE, Luke (V)

16  SMITH, Isaac

17 LAKE, Brian

18  GUERRA, Brent

19 GUNSTON, Jack

20 HALE, David

21 SAVAGE, Shane

22 BREUST, Luke

23 FRANKLIN, Lance
24 STRATTON, Ben

25  SCHOENMAKERS, Ryan
26 SHIELS, Liam

27  SPANGHER, Matt

28 PUOPOLO, Paul

29  LANGFORD, Will #
30 LOWDEN, Luke

31  LITHERLAND, Angus
32 SIMPKIN, Jonathan
33 RIOLI, Cyril

34 KELLY, Jordan

35  GRIMLEY, Sam

36 WOODWARD, Alex
37  ANDERSON, Jed

38  HALLAHAN, Mitch
39  BAILEY, Max

40  O'BRIEN, Tim

41 DURYEA, Taylor

42  BRAND, Kaiden

43 FRANK, Amos #

44 BOSELEY, Andrew #
45  KILKENNY, Ciaran #
46 WANGANEEN, Derick #
47  CEGLAR, Jonathon #
# Rookie Veteran (V)

FREMANTLE
No Player

1 BALLANTYNE, Hayden
2 MORABITO, Anthony
3 DAWSON, Zac

4 PITT, Jayden

5 IBBOTSON, Garrick

6  PEARCE, Danyle

7 FYFE, Nathan

8  SUBAN, Nick

9  DEBOER, Matt

10 WALTERS, Michael

11 SHERIDAN, Tom

12 GRIFFIN, Jonathon

13 MZUNGU, Tendai

14 SIMPSON, Josh

15  CROWLEY, Ryan

16 MUNDY, David

17 CROZIER, Hayden

18  MCPHARLIN, Luke

19  FORSTER, Alex

20 MICHIE, Viv

21 BARLOW, Michael

22 SMITH, Tanner

23 MAVYNE, Chris

24 DUFFY, Max

25 MELLINGTON, Josh
26 BRADLEY, Kepler

27 NEALE, Lachie

28 FAULKS, Peter

29  PAVLICH, Matthew (V)
30 CLARKE, Zac

31  SANDILANDS, Aaron (V) .........
32 HILL, Stephen

33 SUTCLIFFE, Cameron
34 SPURR, Lee

35  SCHLOITHE, Haiden #
36 SILVAGNI, Alex

37 JOHNSON, Michael
38  HANNATH, Jack

39  MENEGOLA, Sam #
40  MOLLER, Craig #

41 DUFFIELD, Paul

42  TABERNER, Matt #
43 HOWSON, Alex #

44 (RICHTON, Jesse
46  PEARCE, Clancee

# Rookie Veteran (V)

SCOREBOARD 1¢

znd 3rd 4th

SCOREBOARD

2nd 3rd 4th

West Coast

Hawthorn

Carlton

Fremantle
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Facilities Geoff Glass, Town of Bassendean Mayor John
Gangell, Swan Districts CEO Tom Bottrell and LandCorp CEO

Town of Bassendean CEO Bob Jarvis, WAFC Director of l

Ross Holt at the signing of the MOU.

Exciting steps towards Swan Districts development

A recent agreement between LandCorp,
the Town of Bassendean, Swan Districts
Football Club and the West Australian
Football Commission has opened the door to
revitalising Bassendean’s Town Centre and
the much-loved Swan Districts Football Club.

The agreement, defined in a Memorandum
of Understanding, will re-open discussions
around the redevelopment of the Bassendean
Town Centre.

Mayor of the Town of Bassendean
John Gangell said this was the first step in
examining the potential to develop previously
underutilized land located on the west side of
Steel Blue Oval.

“Although it is early days, the agreement
between all parties and the community to
consider the many development options
in and around Bassendean Oval is exciting,’
Gangell said.

“For some time now we have been
examining the unrealized potential for the
town centre.

“The MOU offers a degree of certainty
around the planning and delivery once a
final decision is made about the scope of the
development.”

The Government, through the Iland
development agency LandCorp, believes this
project has the potential to improve facilities
for current residents as well as those moving
to the area.

Swan Districts chief executive Tom
Bottrell said the project will be driven by
a commitment to achieve strong social,
environment and economic outcomes.

“While we expect the redevelopment
of the oval to accommodate an increasing
population with changing needs and provide
more business and residential opportunities,
of equal importance is the preservation and
enhancement of local amenity inclusive of
the football oval and its historical aesthetics.
The ability to add value to a treasured asset
in the Oval, while retaining the much loved
character of its surrounds, is very exciting.”

WA Football Commission director of
facilities Geoff Glass said the partnership was
fantastic news for Swan Districts and the code.

“This proposal follows the great work
already being done in partnership with
LandCorp at Claremont Football Club and will
create another exciting opportunity for an
historic WAFL club,” Glass said.

1 l
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“We are looking forward to working closely
with LandCorp, the Town of Bassendean
and Swan Districts Football Club on this
revitalisation project to ensure WAFL clubs
continue to be at the core of our community.”

LandCorp chief executive Ross Holt said
the objective is to meet the targets of the
Metropolitan Planning Strategy - ‘Directions
2031 and Beyond’ - which aims to deliver a
greater choice of housing and much improved
facilities for areas like Bassendean in and
around the metropolitan area.

“The idea is to build on what is already
there and fill in some of the development
gaps where improvement may be required.

“Whilst a clear vision for the project is
yet to be confirmed, early thinking suggests
the work may include sporting, retail,
commercial, office, civic, residential, education
and recreation within an accessible and
well-connected, urban-scaled townscape,

comprising a major activity centre and
related urban villages based on “Main Street”
principles”.
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WAFL goal umpires debut

Goal umpires Daniel Dobson and Cameron
Symcox made their WAFL league debuts in
rounds 4 and 5 of season 2013.

Dobson joined the WAFL goal umpire
panel from the Peel Football League in season
2010, umpiring eight colts games in his first
season. His long term goal is to umpire AFL
football.

An indicator of his commitment to
umpiring is that he travels from the Peel
region twice per week after work to attend
training in the city.

Dobson’s skills and fitness have developed
quickly since 2010. In season 2012 he
represented the WAFL panel at the AFL
national under-16s competition in Sydney and
finished an outstanding season by umpiring
the 2012 colts grand final.

Symcox joined the WAFL panel from
the Swan Districts Junior Football umpires
panel in season 2011. His goal umpiring skills
were well developed and he officiated in 15
Reserves games in his first season.

The Swan Districts junior panel has been a
valuable source of goal umpires for the WAFL
panel for a number of seasons. Symcox’s long
term goal is to umpire AFL football.

Symcox also had an outstanding season
in 2012, umpiring the WAFL colts grand final
with Dobson.

Last year was the final season for three
experienced AFL and WAFL goal umpires
Dave Shawcross (353 games), Mike Spear (267
games) and Adam Peacock (204 games).

Dobson and Symcox join a strong panel of
senior WAFL goal umpires in season 2013.

Umpiring is an excellent medium for

participating in the great game of AFL
football. The WAFL provides a pathway for
umpires to the AFL competition through
junior and senior community football and the
three grades of WAFL, with experienced skills
and fitness coaches.

If you are interested becoming an umpire,
contact high performance umpire manager
Darryl Sinclair at the West Australian Football
Commission on (08) 9381 5599.

Daniel Dobson made his
League debut in Round 4.
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2013 Colts Coaches
Award

ROUND 5 VOTES

Perth v East Fremantle

3.  Jared Jansen (EF)

2.  Brent Edmonds (P)
1.  Sam Browning (EF)
Subiaco v Claremont

3.  Thomas Barrass (CL)
2.  Alec Waterman (CL)
1.  Darcy Cameron (CL)
West Perth v Peel Thunder
3. Blake Acres (WP)

2.  Rhys Anzellino (PT)
1.  Josh Nolan (WP)
Swan Districts v South Fremantle
3. Brad McPhail (SF)

2.  Jacob Coniglio (SD)
1.  Ben Sokol (SF)

LEADING VOTEGETTERS FOR 2013
8. Blake Acres (WP), Alec Waterman (CL)
7.  Patrick Cripps (EF)

5.  Jacob Coniglio (SD), Jacob Dragovich
(SF), Tyler Keitel (EP), Dylan Nelson
(SD), Michael Wood (SU)

QESTAUSTRAL,
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FOOTBALL COMMISSION INC.

AAMI WAFL Player of the Week

LEADERBOARD
PLAYER

JAKE MURPHY
CLAREMONT

Jake Murphy has earned $250 for Cottesloe
JFC as part of AAMI’s grassroots reward

East Fremantle
Perth
Claremont
East Fremantle
West Perth
West Perth
Claremont
Perth

West Perth
East Perth

B Dalziell

P Bevan

L Blackwell
M McGough
SE el

R Kerr

A Browne

B Hodge

M Johnson
P Johnson

program.
Murphy was named one of the best on ground
for Claremont last week with 29 disposals, 15
kicks and seven inside 50’s to claim the AAMI
WAFL Player of the Week Award.

Murphy also claims a $250 prize and is in
contention to win the overall $5000 AAMI
WAFL Player of the Year Award.

W wwwdsouou uu u o

AAMI is proud to be the Major Sponsor of the WAFL
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WA claims third straight
Kickstart title

WESTERN Australia’s State Under-15 Indigenous team made it a clean
sweep for WA at the Kickstart National Championships in Queensland
last weekend with a third consecutive grand final victory.

After a loss to Victoria/Tasmania in wet conditions in the qualifying
rounds, WA hit back to win the grand final on Saturday, April 13 by an
impressive 32 points.

Since the inaugural KickStart Championships in 2011, WA has now
lost just two games and claimed all three Grand Finals.

SCOREBOARD

WA 13.4 (82) def NSW/ACT 0.0 (0)

WA Goals: 4 S.Powell-Pepper, 3 J.Garlett, 2 D.Goodall, 1 G.Humpries,
B.Johns, C.Yarran, M.Abraham.

WA Best: S.Powell-Pepper, C.Thorne, D.Neville.

WA 10.11 (71) def SA 4.1 (25)

WA Goals: 3. S.Powell-Pepper, 2 K.Willcocks, 1. D.Neville, B.Johns,
N.Ugle, C.Shaw

WA Best: S.Bolton, T.Nickels, C.Thorne

WA 0.8 (8) def by Vic/Tas 5.4 (34)

WA Best: J.Taylor, S.Powell-Pepper, J.Donaldson

WA 9.5 (59) def QLD 2.0 (12)

WA Goals: 2 BJohns, 1 CThorne, M.Wilkes, T.Nichols, G.Humphries,
J.Donaldson, S.Powell-Pepper, J.Garlett

WA Best: T.Nichols, J.Taylor, J.Donaldson

GRAND FINAL

WA 9.18.72 def Vic/Tas 6.4.40

WA Goals: 3 S.Powell-Pepper, 2 T.Nicholls, 1T M.Abraham, B.Johns,
J.Comeagain, C.Shaw

WA Best: S.Powell-Pepper, T.Nicholls, B.Johns

| (~f | &
Spotlight on spirit of the
laws 2013

In an effort to achieve consistency and accuracy in Umpire decision
making, there is an emphasis on understanding the spirit of the laws
(i.e. the philosophies underlying the laws) and officiating according
to the spirit of these laws.

Umpires are coached weekly and on match day in accordance with
these laws. For coaching purposes, the laws have been categorised into
five main areas. In this edition we take a closer look at the final two
areas surrounding ruck contests and 50m penalties.

Law in focus:
Ruck Contests

“The player whose sole objective is to contest the ruck shall be
permitted to do so.”

+ lllegal contact includes players who push, bump, block, hold or
make high contact.

«  Where there is incidental contact in a ruck contest when the
ball is the sole objective (eyes on the ball), play on will result.

50 Metre Penalty

“After a mark or free kick has been awarded, a 50 metre penalty will be

awarded against the opposing team which unduly delays the play or

abuses an umpire.”

An undue delay of the play includes:

«  Cribbing the mark.

«  Not returning the ball directly to a player after they have been
awarded a mark or free kick.

« Unduly holding up an opponent after that player has marked
the ball.

« A player not involved in a marking contest holds a player who
has marked the ball or has been awarded a free kick.

« Remaining in or entering the protected area.

TACKLE HAIR LOSS TODAY! SMS ‘HAIR’ TO 0427 476 984
FOR A CHANCE TO WIN A $4000 HAIR LOSS TREATMENT PROGRAM

inn@vative

| HLSCOMAU | 1300557224 |

hair loss solutions



25

Information supplied by
Trevor Kelly from WA Footy Forum

Koorda off to a good start

Central Wheatbelt 2012 premiers Koorda showed continued
dominant form with an impressive 115-point win over Nungarin-
Towns to record a perfect start to the season.

With dominant forwards in Hayden Cooke (five goals) and Ryan
Edwards (four) leading the way, Koorda had little trouble overrunning
Nungarin-Towns. Robert Rout was named best for Koorda, while Luke
Mellor and Jade Ugle battled for the losers.

After two rounds the other remaining undefeated side, Kalannie, led
by an eight-goal haul from Josh Wixon, recorded a comfortable 58-point
over Mukinbudin. Best for Kalannie were Richard Kelly and Timothy
Elvidge, while Warren Benjamin (four goals) and Gerard Shadbolt were

In the final game of the round, last season’s
beaten grand finalists Bencubbin had its first win
of the season against Beacon with a 58-point
victory. Luke Yates was named best player and
Sam Keely (seven goals) was also among the
best with Brad Andrews battling for Beacon.
CENTRAL WHEATBELT
Bencubbin 20.13 (133) d Beacon 12.8 (80)
Koorda 23.16 (154) d Nungarin-Towns 5.9 (39)
Kalannie 22.5 (137) d Mukinbudin 11.7 (73)

WEST AUSTRALIAN
| COUNTRY |
| FOOTBALL LEAGUE |

named best for Mukinbudin.

AVON

League:

York 16.12 (108) d Quairading 10.4 (64)
Reserves:

York 11.11 (77) d Quairading 4.2 (26)
CENTRAL MIDLANDS COASTAL

League:

Cervantes 20.17 (137) d Lancelin-Ledge Point
9.6 (60)

Jurien Bay 19.19 (133) d Dandaragan 8.13 (61)
Reserves:

Cervantes 25.11 (161) d Lancelin-Ledge Pont
3.6(24)

Jurien Bay 10.12 (72) d Dandaragan 10.7 (67)
EAST KIMBERLEY

Yardgee Dockers 14.12 (96) d Kundat Djaru
Cats 3.3 (21)

Warmun Eagles 17.12 (114) d Kununurra
Demons 6.2 (38)

Ord River Magpies 15.3 (93) d Waringarri
Crows 5.4 (34)

Port Wyndham Crocs 10.13 (73) d Timber
Creek Lions 11.6 (72)

Kururrungku Roos 12.5 (77) d Wirrimanu
Tigers 7.5 (47)

GOLDFIELDS

League:

Kalgoorlie 25.22 (172) d Boulder 4.5 (29)
Mines 21.12 (138) d Kambalda 5.8 (38)
Reserves:

Kalgoorlie 16.15 (111) d Boulder 4.4 (28)
Mines 18.13 (121) d Kambalda 8.4 (52)
Colts:

Kalgoorlie 17.12 (114) d Boulder 5.7 (37)
Mines 21.16 (142) d Kambalda 10.9 (69)

GREAT NORTHERN

League:

Mullewa 16.15 (111) d Railways 15.13 (103)
Brigades 22.15 (147) d Rovers 10.11 (71)
Reserves:

Railways 11.11 (77) d Mullewa 11.6 (72)
Brigades 11.10 (76) d Rovers 8.9 (57)

Colts:

Railways 21.5 (131) d Mullewa 3.5 (23)
Brigades 22.15 (147) d Rovers 4.1 (25)
GREAT SOUTHERN

League:

Denmark-Walpole 26.13 (169) d Albany 5.5
(35)

North Albany 13.9 (87) d Mt Barker 9.17 (71)
Royals 18.18 (126) d Railways 16.10 (106)
Reserves:

Denmark-Walpole 24.15 (159) d Albany 2.5
(17)

Mt Barker 14.13 (97) d North Albany 10.6 (66)
Royals 10.5 (65) d Railways 6.14 (50)

Colts:

Albany 17.14 (116) d Denamrk-Walpole 12.8
(80)

North Albany 23.12 (150) d Mt Barker 0.1 (1)
Royals 17.13 (115) d Railways 3.3 (21)

U17:

Albany 12.6 (78) d Denmark-Walpole 6.8 (44)
North Albany 17.9 (111) d Mt Barker 3.5 (23)
Railways 9.8 (62) d Royals 6.10 (46)

HILLS

Chidlow 33.15 (213) d Mt Helena 6.4 (40)
Gidgegannup 20.13 (133) d Pickering Brook
13.12(90)

Mundaring 18.18 (126) d Wundowie 12.5 (77)

LOWER SOUTH WEST

League:

Imperials 18.10 (118) d Bridgetown 15.10 (100)
Southerners 23.14 (152) d Boyup Brook 12.6
(78)

Deanmill 20.14 (134) d Tigers 10.14 (74)
Reserves:

Bridgetown 25.10 (160) d Imperials 4.4 (28)
Southerners 16.5 (101) d Boyup Brook 7.5 (47)
Deanmill 14.5 (89) d Tigers 9.10 (64)

Colts:

Bridgetown d Imperials on forfeit

Deanmill 13.12 (90) d Tigers 4.4 (28)
MORTLOCK

League:

Gingin 17.11 (113) d Wongan-Ballidu 6.10 (46)
Reserves:

Gingin 23.18 (156) d Wongan-Ballidu 0.1 (1)
NEWMAN NATIONAL

Centrals 14.14 (98) d Saints 18.5 (113)

Tigers 21.21 (147) d Pioneers 2.5 (17)

NORTH MIDLANDS

League:

Dongara 10.12 (72) d Morawa 6.8 (44)
Mingenew 16.12 (108) d Carnamah-Perenjori
6.5 (41)

Coorow-Latham 18.16 (124) d Three Springs
6.9 (45)

Reserves:

Dongara 20.11 (131) d Morawa 5.4 (34)
Mingenew 18.10 (118) d Carnamah-Perenjori
33(21)

ALCOA PEEL

League:

Centrals 14.12 (96) d Baldivis 14.10 (94)
Pinjarra 16.21 (117) d Waroona 5.9 (39)

Halls Head 19.6 (120) d South Mandurah 14.8
(92)

Rockingham 22.22 (154) d Mandurah 7.5 (47)
Reserves:

Centrals 12.10 (82) d Baldivis 10.8 (68)
Waroona 11.9 (75) d Pinjarra 8.3 (51)

South Mandurah 12.12 (84) d Halls Head 1.8
(14)

Mandurah 13.14 (92) d Rockingham 5.4 (34)
Colts:

Baldivis 21.9 (135) d Centrals 6.3 (39)
Waroona 11.13 (79) d Pinjarra 9.7 (55)

South Mandurah 11.10 (76) d Halls Head
10.10 (70)

Rockingham 14.11 (95) d Mandurah 4.10 (34)
SOUTHWEST

Pre-Season Grand Final:

League:

Piacentini & Sons Boomers 6.10 (46) d Phoenix
Shutdown Services Hawks 6.4 (40)

Colts:

Busselton 11.10 (76) d Harv-Bruns-Lesch 7.4
(46)

Fevola Exhibition Game:

Harv-Bruns-Lesch 11.9 (75) d Busselton 8.5
(53)

“The range of conditions that the device could assist in treating is endless. It has the

Potential to be used in postoperative care for joint replacements, as well as in elite
athlete recovery and for the weekend warrior gym goer who goes a bit too hard”

Harry Banyard - Edith Cowan University School of exercise and health sciences

Muscle Spasms & Cramps

Ankle and Knee Pain
Mid & Low back Pain
Shoulder & Elbow Pain
Muscle Tendon Strains
Shin Splints

NEEERRREAEN

Bruising, Inflammation & Swelling

Recover from Injury and Pain in half the ti

The e-cell™™ provides pain relief by encouraging cellular regeneratior

The e-cell has been successful in treating the following muscular skeletal conditions:
Results of Sprains, Trips & Falls

M Worn Cartilage

M Tendonitis & Bursitis
M Osteoarthritis

VI Osteoporosis

 FAIN Freg
its a great f&eh’ng-

To find out more about how the e-cell™ has assisted others, go to.... www.medictechnology.com or call 1300 764 117




o

26

By sophie James

Wesley Curtin go pink for good cause

The Wesley Curtin AFC Football Club will hold their 3rd Annual “Pink
Tiger Day” on Saturday 4th May at South Oval, in support of the Jane
McGrath Foundation.

Wesley Curtin’s A Grade team will don a specially designed pink
jumper for the clash against North Beach. The players, some for the
third time, will embrace the pink jumpers to help raise funds for the
McGrath Foundation, who fund breast cancer research and provide
nursing support for breast cancer sufferers.

Starting in 2011, “Pink Tiger Day” is a ladies only event that raised
$17,500 in its inaugural year and $21,500 in 2012.

This year, the ante has upped once more, with Wesley Curtin
Fundraising Co-ordinator Mark Hayter hoping to raise $30,000.

“Each year the amount we raise grows significantly, this year our
target is $30,000,” he said.

“The QBE Foundation have made a significant contribution to the
event, and are official naming rights sponsor for the day.”
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Familiar players in a different colour as Wesley
Curtin support breast cancer awareness.

MidwayFord &S0

Other sponsors for the event are Structerre Consulting Group, Fuller
Fitness, Phillips Technology, Transport, Soco Realty, Habitat Finance
Brokers, Cottesloe Constructions, Breakwater Tavern, Rhino Water
Tanks, Galvin Engineering, Shakespeare Partners, Phoenix Insurance
Brokers, Roadbend Jaguar.

Hayter said the event came about as Wesley Curtin, one of the
bigger clubs in the WAAFL, wanted to give back to the community.

“All donations and money raised goes directly to the McGrath
Foundation,” he said.

“Wesley Curtin see the day as an important part of the clubs
contribution to the broader community.

“The day makes a positive impact in helping to assist The McGrath
Foundation in increasing awareness in relation to breast cancer and
providing home nursing support to breast cancer sufferers.”

This year, Wesley Curtin AFC have extended the event into a two-
day fundraiser through the introduction of “Wear a Pink Shirt to Work
Day” on Friday 3rd May.

Expanding the eventallows all club players to have direct participation
in contributing to the success of the day, and increases the generation of
donations from players’ family, friends and work colleagues.

Hayter said the event wouldn't be possible without sponsors and
the help of volunteers Anne Pride, Josie Caputo and Sue Rickleman
who work tirelessly to make the day happen.

The Pink Tigers Day starts at 1.30pm Saturday, May 4 at South Oval
at Curtin University and runs till 6pm that night, with the Wesley Curtin
A match against North Beach commencing at 2.30pm and the E2 game
against North Beach at 5pm.

This year donations can also be made online, through the McGrath
Foundation website at http://mcgrathfoundation.gofundraise.com.au/
page/pinktigerday.

Tickets are limited and can be purchased by contacting Mark Hayter

on 0410 551 734.
i E— m
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Who’s behind the name?

We are. We’re proud to support our national game at its grassroots
through our sponsorship of WA’s Home of Football.

Backed by a wealth of local, national and international expertise,
Patersons can help you or your company meet your financial goals.

Whether your team wins or loses at Patersons Stadium,
you’re on a winner with Patersons.

The smart money knows.

Talk to one of our experienced Advisers today on 1300 582 256
or visit www.psl.com.au.
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For more information please
contact your club

« EF After Match
Awards @ The left
Bank

« Perth District Day @
Brownes Stadium

« SF Life Members

reunion

Claremont Ph: 9384 9200
East Fremantle Ph: 9339 5533
East Perth Ph: 9443 2259

Peel Thunder: Ph: 9535 3448
Perth Ph: 9362 4499
South Fremantle Ph: 9335 1555

‘ TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY
« SF First home
game v WP at
Fremantle Oval
« SF $15 Steak
nights
+SD Fevola & Kouta « Pth Player
Sportsman Night Sponsorship Night,
« Pth Fevola & Kouta Brownes Stadium
Sportsmans Lunch
- Peel Renee « EF After Match
Hardman Golf Day, Awards at The Left
Secret Harbour Bank
Golf Links - ANZAC Day
Clashes
WPvSD&PVEP
School Holiday Clinics - SD Players Formal
CL @ Claremont Oval at The Rise,
WP @ Arena Joondalup Maylands
SD @ Steel Blue Oval
S @ Kingsway Reserve
e § . 1 - WP Peter Daicos
STAN Lunch - Stirling
WHINNEN DEMPSEY o Adriatic Centre
« Peter Diacos at SFC
L - SD Steel Blue « SFC Life Members
o o
Legends Dinner

Sportsman Night

« CL Movie Night
#1at Ace Cinemas
Subiaco 6.30pm

« EP Corporate Golf
Day
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Subiaco Ph: 9208 9999
Swan Districts Ph: 9279 8700
West Perth Ph: 9300 3611

SATURDAY

« EF District Day

« SD Life Members
Luncheon at Steel
Blue Oval

- EF District Day

« EF 60 Year
Celebration at
EFFC Oval

« CFC Members
“free” sausage
sizzle at 5pm -
Dollars Deck

+ CFC Red Carpet
Party - Lost Society
Nightclub

« EF Women in Football
Champagne Brunch

« EF Dad’s Footy Camp
Out

« EF - Mr East Freo —
Main Social Hall

« EF - Foxtel Cup @
at The Left Bank

« SD Junior Parade
Day at Steel Blue
Oval

+ WP Major Raffle
Draw
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Leading stats for season 2013 wArL
DISPOSALS
Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total
1 Brett MAHONEY Subiaco 4 24 v C,R5 118
2 Jarrod KAYLER-THOMSON  Subiaco 4 27 v R5 113 Scan to go to waflonline.com.au
3 Shane NELSON West Perth 4 29 v PT,R5 112
4 BiendanlCEs G A 4 2ok, 108 Po::: EEPT;‘:?AINST Team Games Last Game Total
5 Rory O’BRIEN East Frem 4 26 v P R5 106 y .
. 1 Robert FORREST Subiaco 4 4vC R5 13
6 Jason BRISTOW Subiaco 4 34v(C,R5 106 R .
2 Tim GEAPPEN Swan Dist 4 3vSFR5 11
7 Mark MCGOUGH East Frem 4 23VvP R5 104
3 Jack HANNATH Peel 3 1 v WP, R5 11
8 Aaron BLACK West Perth 4 21 v PT,R5 99
4 Mark MCGOUGH East Frem 4 1vPR5 10
9 Luke BLACKWELL Claremont 4 19v S, R5 98
10 Aaron SWEET EastPerth 4 17vCR4 97 B Paul MEDHURST EIEEIEIE 4V5 RS 10
KICKS : 6 Christopher KEUNEN  West Perth 4 3vPT,R5 9
7 Adam MCINTOSH South Frem 4 2vSD, R5 9
Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total 8 Sean TIGHE South Frem 4 3vSD. RS 9
1 Jarod KAYLERTHOMSON Subiaco 4 24vC,R5 81 — S
9 Wesley LAMMIE Swan Dist 4 2v SF,R5 8
2 Shane NELSON West Perth 4 15 v PT,R5 69 10 Michael MATHER Perth 3 1VEF. RS 8
3 Brett MAHONEY Subiaco 4 15vC,R5 67 HIT OUTS !
4 NathsWEDEER eI 4 12VER RS 65 Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total
5 AaronBLACK West Perth 4 14vPT,R5 63 Yy
1 Paul JOHNSON East Perth 4 25vC, R4 129
6 Mark MCGOUGH East Frem 4 10vPR5 62 .
. 2 Christopher KEUNEN ~ West Perth 4 24 v PT,R5 116
7 Jason BRISTOW Subiaco 4 21vCR5 62
. 3 Sean TIGHE South Frem 4 20 v SD, R5 104
8 Shaun HILDEBRANDT  Swan Dist 4 16 v SF, R5 61
4 Mark SEABY Claremont 4 20v S, R5 103
9 Steven BROWNE West Perth 4 12 v PT,R5 60 .
5 Wesley LAMMIE Swan Dist 4 24 v SF,R5 102
10  Ryan COOK South Frem 4 15vSD,R5 58
HANDBALLS 6 Cameron SYMONDS  East Frem 4 26 v P R5 92
Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total ! ol N, Stibldco 2 27 VERR2 67
1 Patrick TRAVERS Peel Thunder 4 12VWP.R5 59 S SCRHStan EYRES Perth 3 26 E R I 16
§ 9 Jack HANNATH Peel 3 25 v WP, R5 64
S Rory O'BRIEN S ISIYEIE SR b/ 10 Mitchell ANDREWS ~ Claremont 2 31vS,R5 44
3 BrendanLEE EastPerth 4 9VC,R5 52 — M :
4 Brett MAHONEY Subiaco 4 9v(C R5 51
5 Reece ADAMS South Frem 4 8vSD, R5 48
6 Jake MURPHY Claremont 4 14v S, R5 44 Ca n YO U H e I.p?
7 Brett HODGE Perth 4 12 v EF, R5 44
8 Dene WHITE Perth 4 8 VEF, R5 44 In the 69 seasons since open football resumed in 1945, 6063
9 Jason BRISTOW Subiaco 4 13vC R5 44 different players have debuted in WAFL league football. Of
10  Thomas SHERIDAN Peel Thunder 4 6 v WP, R5 43 these, the WAFC, after extensive research, is missing a date of
MARKS birth for 245 players. Each week the Budget will list the playing
Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total records for 10 of the players for whom birth and other details are
1 MatthewTEDESCO  Perth 4  G6VERRS 37 sought. These include:
2 Paul BEVAN Perth 4 5V EF,R5 32 Bertram Hans Arndt (Claremont 1952, 9 games) — ex Victoria died
3 Joshua SMITH East Perth 4 7vC R4 32 2002
4 Tim GEAPPEN Swan Dist 4 11 v SF,R5 32 Colin Boot (South Fremantle 1952-55, 58 games) — rover ex SF Ex
5 Wesley LAMMIE Swan Dist 4 9 v SF,R5 31 Scholars. Lost at sea 1961
6 Aaron SWEET East Perth 4 7vC R4 31 William Harold Byron (Claremont 1961, 21 games) - full forward
7 Justin SIMPSON Swan Dist 4 14 v SF, R5 31 from Victoria
8 Jarrod KAYLER-THOMSON  Subiaco 4 4vCR5 29 Kevin John Callow (Swan Districts 1946, 1 game) — wingman ex
9 Paul BOWER Peel Thunder 4 14vWP,R5 29 Metropolitan Juniors
10  Dene WHITE Perth 4 7 v EF, R5 29 Patrick Francis Daly (South Fremantle 1953-1960, 124 games) —
FREES FOR ex SF Ex Scholars
Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total Todd Hartley (Swan Districts 1991, 1 game)
1 Luke BLACKWELL Claremont 4 3vS,R5 15 Bernard Henry King (Subiaco 1954, 1 game)
2 Joshua MELLINGTON  West Perth 4 5vPT, R5 13 Bernard Ralph Lowe (Claremont 1950-53, 57 27 games) —
3 Rory O'BRIEN EastFrem 4 3VPR5 13 ruckman/defender died 2009
4 Jake MURPHY Claremont 4 4vS,R5 12 Robert Jess Mann (East Fremantle 1948, 1950-52, 43 games) — ex
5  Jason BRISTOW Subiaco 4 3vGR5 11 Amateurs died 1989
6 Aaron ELARI Swan Dist 4 3vSF R5 1 George Walter Williams (Subiaco 1949, 1 game) — died 2009
7 Nicholas RODDA West Perth 4 3vPT,R5 9 Any information that could help establish contact with or lead to full
8 Mark MCGOUGH East Frem 4 2vPR5 9 particulars being obtained on these players would be welcomed by
9 Mark HUTCHINGS West Perth 3 4V PT,R5 9 WAFL historian Greg Wardell-Johnson (gwardelljohnson@wafc.com.
10 Brett DOBSON East Perth 4 4V C.R5 9 au) or Judy Chalmers (9381 5599) at the WA Football Commission.



Round 5, 2013

LEAGUE
EAST FREMANTLE .......ccceeiuinnrinrinccnnene 4.3 8.9 9.15 15.18(108)
PERTH 5.4 8.4 11.8 16.10(106)

GOALS: EF - M Boyle, B Dick, R Lester-Smith 3; Simpson 2; Duffy, Henson, Peake,
Schofield. P - Murray 4; Stack 3; Moody, Mclnnes, Bevan 2; Boyle, Florio, Reimers.
BEST: EF - B Dalziell, S Dodd, M Boyle, M McGough, R O’Brien, J Simpson. P - P
Bevan, M Moody, F McInnes, J Jacobs, B Stack, M Florio.

UMPIRES: S Parry, S McPhee, P McCaw. CROWD: 2000 (approx) at Brownes Stadium.
SWAN DISTRICTS ...ccceeecurcsncsnssonssansannes 3.2 105 12.8 15.12(102)
SOUTH FREMANTLE .......cccceeeuesnnsnncnnee 5.2 5.3 9.9 12.9(81)
GOALS: SD - Ugle 5; Geappen 4; Twomey 2; Robinson, Neale, Daly, Cameron. SF
- Sgherza, Smith 3; Mugambwa 2; Adams, Tighe, Gillespie, Cook.

BEST: SD - Ugle, Notte, Simpson, Neale, Lammie, Geappen. SF- Cook, Banner,
Bairstow, Schloithe, Mugambwa, Tighe.

UMPIRES: A Martin, R Shelton, R McCaw. CROWD: 2200 (approx) at Steel Blue Oval.
WEST PERTH 4.3 7.6 129 17.13(115)
PEEL 2.4 5.5 6.8 8.9(57)
GOALS: WP - Kerr 6; Rodda, Fowler 3; Crisp 2; Guadagnin, Van Berlo, Mellington.
PT - KThornton 3; Wilkins 2; Crozier, Orzel, Travers.

BEST: WP - Guadagnin, Kerr, J Jones, Strijk, Keunen, Hutchings, Nelson. PT -
Bower, Faulks, Orzel, Hawksley, Wilkins, Hannath.

UMPIRES: M Adams, N Brown, T Norton. CROWD: 1591 at Arena Joondalup.
CLAREMONT 2.1 7.4 10.6 13.9(87)
SUBIACO 0.3 0.4 2.6 4.9(33)
GOALS: C- Jones 3; Richardson, Hamp 2; Blackwell, Medhurst, Bradshaw, Laurie,
McGinnity, Seaby. S - Pickett 2; Waters, Herring.

BEST: C - Murphy, Neates, Blackwell, Crawford, Fong, Yu. S - Bristow, Randall,
Kayler-Thomson, Moore.

UMPIRES: T Keating, C McCann, J Orr. CROWD: 500 (approx) at Medibank Stadium

RESERVES
Perth 54 8.5 12.7 16.12(108)
East Fremantle 11 2.4 4.7 6.7 (43)

GOALS: P - Deaves 4; Egan, Chrimes, Riiel 2; Arangio, Hug, Tunbridge, Dow,
Richardson, Stark. EF - Ricciardello, Cronan 2; Stokes, Tropiano. BEST: P - Hug,
Chrimes, Hunt, Richardson, Deaves. EF - Jupp, .Saville, Byron-Pendergast,
Crisafio, Turner.

Subiaco 1.3 6.4 8.6 11.7 (73)
Claremont 2.5 5.6 8.10 10.13 (73)
GOALS: S - Clarke 3; Sells 2; Le Fanu, Pocklington, Daniels, Hay, Martin,
Thompson. C - Knott 3; Richardson, Curtin 2; Colvin, Sibosodo, Falconer. BEST:
S - Daniels, Martin, Genovese, Fetherstonhaugh, Ward. C- Cronin, Richardson,
Smith, Sibosodo, Knott.

Swan Districts 2.2 4.2 7.3 12.5(77)
South Fremantle 2.3 6.6 10.10 10.14 (74)
GOALS: SD - Kohlmann, Blakely 3; Van Vugt 2; Jukes, Boekhorst, Smith, Cary. SF -
Van Manen, Lowrie 2; Strom, Laurino, Verrier, Burnett, Matera, D’alton. BEST: SD
- Smith, Kohlmann, McKay, Menegola, Cary. SF - Moody, Carter, Burnett, Collica,

Lynch.
West Perth 3.3 6.4 14.6 19.8 (122)
Peel 2.1 5.4 9.5 11.8(74)

GOALS: WP - Rohde 7; Saylor 3; Manzone, Stockley 2; McNamara, Marusic,
Elisseou, McPhee, Antonio. PT - Taberner 5; Green, Lawrence, Humphries,
Bristow, Hockings, McKenna. BEST: WP - Rohde, Mills, Thrum, Shannon, Stockley.
PT - Taberner, Lawrence, Robinson, Luff, Forster.

COLTS
East Fremantle 3.1 7.4 8.5 11.7 (73)
Perth 25 3.8 6.12 6.18 (54)

GOALS: EF - Cripps, Green, Rayner 2; Jansen, Beer, Stewart, Regan, Bourne. P -
Jones 2; Edmonds, Chester, Moreno, Michalczyk. BEST: EF - Jansen, Browning,
Green, Franklin, Barone. P - Edmonds, Smith, Bolton, Daley, Toop.

Claremont 5.1 8.4 12.8 15.13(103)
Subiaco 3.2 4.6 5.7 6.8 (44)
GOALS: C - McAdam 3; Watson, Baum, Court, Wilson 2; Higgs, Waterman,
Edwards, Prendeville. S - McAlister 2; Grace, Edwards, Flematti, Wood. BEST:
C - Barrass, Bentley, Cameron, Fiegert, Waterman, Watson. S - Walters, Wood,
McAlister, Vawser.

South Fremantle 1.3 4.6 8.7 8.11 (59)
Swan Districts 11 4.3 6.5 8.6 (54)
GOALS: SF - McCarthy 3; Johnson 2; Tartaglia, Fimmano, Garlett. SD — Nelson 3;
Anderson, Wilson 2; Lill. BEST: SF - Tartaglia, Garlett, Banks, McCarthy, McPhail.
SD - Humphries, Daniels, Tanner, Anderson, Coniglio.

West Perth 23 4.5 7.6 9.8 (62)
Peel 1.2 4.3 6.6 8.11 (59)
GOALS: WP - Sutherland, Michell, Shadbolt 2; Acres, Laurance, Brown. PT -
Scarrott, Bowman, Wilkey 2; Tingey, Ah-Chee. BEST: WP - Acres, Nolan, Simcock,
Meadows, Sutherland. PT - Anzellino, Hancock, Gomboc, Tingey.
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WAFL Ladders 2013

LEAGUE
Team P W L D For Ag PC Pts
CLAREMONT 4 4 0 O 473 256 184.77 16
WEST PERTH 4 4 0 O 411 251 163.75 16
EAST FREMANTLE 4 3 1 0 462 379 121.90 12
PERTH 4 3 1 0 396 371 106.74 12
Swan Districts 4 2 2 0 360 391 92.07 8
East Perth 4 1 3 0 301 433 69.52 4
Subiaco 4 1 3 0 283 415 68.19 4
South Fremantle 4 0 4 0 340 425 80.00 0
Peel Thunder 4 0 4 O 283 388 72.94 0
RESERVES
Team P W L D For Ag PC Pts
PERTH 4 3 1 0 384 295 130.17 12
EAST FREMANTLE 4 3 1 0 383 319 120.06 12
EAST PERTH 4 3 1 0 291 300 97.00 12
CLAREMONT 4 2 1 1 340 260 130.77 10
Swan Districts 4 2 2 0 294 371 79.25 8
Subiaco 4 1 2 1 301 326 92.33 6
West Perth 4 1 3 0 332 334 99.40 4
South Fremantle 4 1 3 0 295 343 86.01 4
Peel Thunder 4 1 3 0 320 392 81.63 4
COLTS
Team P W L D For Ag PC Pts
CLAREMONT 4 4 0 O 376 231 162.77 16
EASTFREMANTLE 4 4 0 O 367 246 149.19 16
SOUTH FREMANTLE 4 3 1 0 377 232 162.50 12
SUBIACO 4 2 2 0 356 275 12945 8
West Perth 4 2 2 0 198 347 57.06 8
Swan Districts 4 1 3 0 279 306 91.18 4
Perth 4 1 3 0 266 362 73.48 4
East Perth 4 1 3 0 182 257 70.82 4
Peel Thunder 4 0 4 0 195 340 57.35 0
AFL — Round 3
WEST COAST 53 10.6 219 27.15(177)
MELBOURNE 4.1 9.2 10.3 13.5(83)

GOALS: WC - J Kennedy, J Darling 5; A Ham, D Cox, M LeCras 3; C Sinclair, 2; A
Embley, S Hurn, C Masten, J Hill, A Gaff, J Cripps. MEL -: N Jones, C Sylvia, M
Evans, M Clark, J Howe, J Grimes. BEST: WC - D Cox, M Priddis, J Kennedy, C
Masten, J Darling, D Kerr. MEL - N Jones, C Sylvia, M Evans, M Clark, J Howe, J
Grimes.

UMPIRES: T Pannell, L Fisher, D Harris. CROWD: 18,571 at the MCG.

ESSENDON 0.3 1.5 6.10 10.12(72)
FREMANTLE 5.3 7.5 7.7 9.14 (68)
GOALS: ESS - S Crameri 3; M Hurley 2; Howlett, Kommer, Kavanagh, Heppell,
Ryder. FRE - C Mayne 3; N Fyfe, M Walters 2; H Ballantyne, P Duffield.

BEST: ESS - J Carlisle, B Goddard, J Watson, B Stanton, M Hibberd, M Hurley.
FRE - N Fyfe, M Walters, P Duffield, H Ballantyne, C Pearce, M Johnson.
UMPIRES: D Margetts, L Farmer, J Mollison. CROWD: 35963 at Patersons Stadium.

AFL

TEAM P W D L For Agst PC Pts
ESSENDON 3 3 0 0 373 186 200.50 12
PORT ADELAIDE 3 3 0 0 385 241 159.80 12
SYDNEY 3 3 0 0 351 241 14560 12
RICHMOND 3 3 0 0 340 251 13550 12
GEELONG 3 3 0 0 324 297 109.10 12
HAWTHORN 3 2 0 1 379 281 13490 8
FREMANTLE 3 2 0 1 282 230 122.60 8
COLLINGWOOD 3 2 0 1 310 332 9340 8
St Kilda 3 1 0 2 299 257 11630 4
West Coast 3 1 0 2 355 339 104.70 4
Adelaide 3 1 0 2 287 312 9200 4
Western Bulldogs 3 1 0 2 273 300 91.00 4
Gold Coast 3 1 0 2 255 285 8950 4
Brisbane 3 1 0 2 230 315 7300 4
Carlton 3 0 0 3 304 342 890 0
North Melbourne 3 0 0 3 287 346 8290 O
GWS Giants 3 0 0 3 222 380 5840 0
Melbourne 3 0 0 3 173 494 3500 O
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League Fixtures 2013

ROUND 1
Saturday, 16 March 2013 wp 4
Perth 12.10(82) d Peel Thunder 9.16(70) o
Claremont 20.12 (132)d South Frem 12.12(84) sp 4
East Frem12.10(82) lost to Swan Dist 13.15(93)  §f §
West Perth 19.18(132) d East Perth 9.3(57) S0
Bye Subiaco EP 8
ROUND 2
Friday, 22 March 2013 WP 8
Subiaco 8.6 (54) lost to West Perth 11.12(78)  § 4
Saturday, 23 March 2013 D 4
East Perth 11.14 (80) d Peel Thunder 9.14 (68) [ ¢
Bye Claremont, East Fremantle, Perth, South PT 0
Fremantle, Swan Districts EF 8
ROUND 3 EASTER
Friday, 29 March 2013 WP 8
Peel Thunder 13.10 (88) lost to East Frem 17.9 (111) - &
Subiaco 16.8 (104) d East Perth 13.11(89) B4
Saturday, 30 March 2013 .
Perth 16.9 (105) d South Fremantle 14.8(92) £ 4
Swan Districts 9.10 (64) lost to Clare 18.17 (125) & 9
Bye West Perth
ROUND 4
Friday, 5 April 2013 @ ”
South Frem 13.5 (83) lost to West Perth 13.8 (36) " 12
Saturday, 6 April 2013 ]
Swan Dist 14.17 (101) lost to Perth 1513 (103) & 4
East Frem 25.11 (161) d Subiaco 14.8 (92) P4
East Perth 11.9(75) lost to Clare 19.15(129) & §
Bye Peel Thunder
ROUND 5
Friday, 12 April 2013 a1
Subiaco 4.9 (33) lost to Claremont 13.9 (87) i
Saturday, 13 April 2013 )
West Perth 17.13 (115) d Peel Thunder 8.9 (57) {8 &
Swan Dist 15.12 (102) d South Frem 12.9(81) 5 4
Sunday, 14 April 2013 £

Perth 16.10 (106) lost to East Frem 15.18 (108)
East Perth

ROUND 6

Saturday, 20 April 2013

12.30pm East Fremantle v East Perth, East Frem Oval
2.10pm  Claremont v West Perth, Claremont Oval
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Subiaco, Fremantle Oval
Sunday, 21 April 2013

2.10pm  Peel Thunder v Swan Districts,

Bendigo Bank Stadium
Bye Perth
ROUND 7 ANZAC DAY

Thursday, 25 April 2013

2.10pm  Perth v East Perth, Brownes Stadium

3.15pm  West Perth v Swan Districts, Arena Joondalup

4.15pm  South Fremantle v East Fremantle, Frem Oval

Saturday, 27 April 2013

2.10pm  Peel Thunder v Claremont, Bendigo Bank
Stadium

Bye Subiaco

ROUND 8
Saturday, 4 May 2013
2.10pm  Peel Thunder v Subiaco, Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  Claremont v Perth, Claremont Oval
2.10pm  East Fremantle v West Perth, East Frem Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v South Fremantle,
Medibank Stadium
Bye Swan Districts

STATE GAME
Saturday, May 11
WA vVIC, Northam

ROUND 9

Saturday, 18 May 2013

2.10pm  Claremont v East Fremantle, Claremont Oval
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Peel Thunder, Frem Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v Perth, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Swan Districts v East Perth, Steel Blue Oval
Bye West Perth

ROUND 10
Saturday, 25 May 2013
2.10pm  West Perth v Perth, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  Swan Districts v Subiaco, Steel Blue Oval
2.10pm  Peel Thunder v East Perth,
Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Claremont, Fremantle Oval
Bye East Fremantle

ROUND 11 WA DAY

Saturday, 1June 2013

2.10pm  Perth v Swan Districts, Brownes Stadium

Sunday, 2 June 2013

2.10pm  Claremont v Subiaco, Claremont Oval

2.10pm  East Fremantle v South Fremantle, East
Fremantle Oval

Monday, 3 June 2013

2.10pm  East Perth v West Perth, Medibank Stadium

Bye Peel Thunder

ROUND 12

Saturday, 8 June 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v Claremont, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  East Fremantle v Peel Thunder, East Frem Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v South Fremantle, Medibank Stadium
Bye Swan Districts, East Perth, Perth

ROUND 13

Saturday, 15 June 2013

2.10pm  Subiaco v Swan Districts, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Claremont v Peel Thunder, Claremont Oval
Sunday, 16 June 2013

2.10pm  Perth v East Perth, Brownes Stadium
2.10pm  East Fremantle v West Perth, East Frem Oval
Bye South Fremantle

ROUND 14

Saturday, 22 June 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v Subiaco, Arena Joondalup

2.10pm  Peel Thunder v Perth, Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Swan Districts, Frem Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v East Fremantle, Medibank Stadium
Bye Claremont

ROUND 15

Saturday, 29 June 2013

2.10pm  Claremont v East Fremantle, Claremont Oval
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Perth, Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v Peel Thunder, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Swan Districts v West Perth, Steel Blue Oval
Bye Subiaco

ROUND 16 NAIDOC WEEK

Saturday, 6 July 2013

2.10pm  Peel Thunder v West Perth,

Bendigo Bank Stadium

Swan Districts v Perth, Steel Blue Oval
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Claremont, Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v East Fremantle, Medibank Stadium
Bye East Perth

2.10pm

FL

WEST AUSTRALIAN FOOTBALL LEAGUE

ROUND 17

Saturday, 13 July 2013

2:10PM  Perth v Subiaco, Brownes Stadium

2:10PM  Claremont v Swan Districts, Claremont Oval

Bye East Fremantle, East Perth, Peel Thunder, South
Fremantle, West Perth

ROUND 18

Saturday, 20 July 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v South Fremantle,

Arena Joondalup

Peel Thunder v Perth, Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  East Fremantle v Subiaco, East Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v Swan Districts, Medibank Stadium
Bye (laremont

ROUND 19

Saturday, 27 July 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v East Perth, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  Swan Districts v Peel Thunder, Steel Blue Oval
2.10pm  South Fremantle v East Fremantle, Frem Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v Claremont, Medibank Stadium

Bye Perth

ROUND 20

Saturday, 3 August 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v Peel Thunder, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  Claremont v East Perth, Claremont Oval
2.10pm  East Fremantle v Perth, East Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v South Fremantle, Medibank Stadium
Bye Swan Districts

ROUND 21
Saturday, 10 August 2013
2.10pm  Peel Thunder v Swan Districts,

Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  Perth v West Perth, Brownes Stadium
2.10pm  East Perth v Subiaco, Medibank Stadium
Bye (laremont, East Fremantle, South Fremantle

ROUND 22
Saturday, 17 August 2013
2.10pm  East Perth v Perth, Medibank Stadium
Sunday, 18 August 2013
2.10pm  West Perth v East Fremantle, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  Peel Thunder v South Fremantle,

Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  Claremont v Swan Districts, Claremont Oval
Bye Subiaco

ROUND 23

Saturday, 24 August 2013

2.10pm  Perth v Claremont, Brownes Stadium

2.10pm  South Fremantle v East Perth, Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v Peel Thunder, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Swan Districts v East Fremantle, Steel Blue Oval
Bye West Perth

ROUND 24

Saturday, 31 August 2013

2.10pm  Perth v South Fremantle, Brownes Stadium
2.10pm  East Fremantle v Claremont,East Frem Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v Subiaco, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Swan Districts v West Perth, Steel Blue Oval
Bye Peel Thunder

FIRST AND SECOND SEMI-FINAL
Weekend of September 7-8, WAFL Club ground

PRELIMINARY FINAL
Weekend of September 14-15, WAFL Club ground

GRAND FINAL
Sunday, 22 September, Patersons Stadium

2.10pm
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GOLF RUNOUT “¢55990,

GOIf 118TSI Comfortline DSG (Includes metallic paint)

~$31,990.......

s STYLE HAS NEVER BEEN
$12 990....... SO ATTRACTIVE

" “$39,690......,

World Car of the Year 2012 (Includes metallic paint)

Passat nersipsc

Over 20 specially priced Volkswagen Demos Available. /'\

Your Valkswagen Partner

Osborne Park Volkswagen
435 Scarborough Beach Rd, Osborne Park 17103
Tel. 08 6365 5749

ADriveaway prices (on vehicle(s) as shown) available on new stock vehicles only sold and delivered between 1st April 2013 and 31st May 2013. up! driveaway price applies to
cars built on or before 29th September 2012. While stocks last. Private buyers only. Not available in conjunction with any other offer or in conjunction with Volkswagen’s
Corporate, Corporate Plus, Rental or Government assistance programs except the Tiguan driveaway offer may be claimed in conjunction with Volkswagen’s Corporate
or Corporate Plus program. Volkswagen Group Australia reserves the right to change or extend the offer. °Capped price servicing is available on up! 3 and 5 door manual
models purchased after 6 October 2012. Capped price servicing applies to the first 6 standard scheduled services of your vehicle which are scheduled to occur at every
15,000 km/12 month interval (whichever occurs first). Exclusions and conditions apply. For details on pricing, items not included in the capped price and for full terms and
conditions please visit www.volkswagen.com.au. Volkswagen Group Australia reserves the right to at any time modify or discontinue the Capped Price Servicing program.



